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Alexander, S. D. The Presbytery of New York, 1738 to 1888. New York: Anson D. F. Randolph and
Company, (1888). First Edition. ISBN: B06Y2L6ZZF. Brown cloth hardcover, 6 x 9, small paper label
base of spine & penciled call numbers within - no other library matter. (This came from a church
historical society.) Hinges and joints fine, rough edge to tp from sloppy cutting. 198 clean pp., one p.
with a closed tear. Good. Hardcover.  [2010]

Includes short historical notices of the individual congregations and societies within the Presbytery.
Lists of names of ministers and ministerial candidates, with a helpful index.

$45.00

Allis, Oswald T. The New English Bible: The New Testament of 1961, A Comparative Study.
Philadelphia: Presbyterian & Reformed, 1963. First Edition. ISBN: B0007ENH7W. Very good in gray
wrappers, previous owner's name at front, one page with underlining. Very good. Paperback.  [2406]

$15.00

Allison, W. L. One Hundred Years of Christian Work of the North India Mission of the
Presbyterian Church, U. S. A. Mysore City, N. India: Wesley Press and Publishing House, 1939. 1st .
Brown cloth hardcover, 6 x 8 3/4, 220 clean pp., binding a bit scuffed, ex missionary training library
with the usual matter. Good. Hardcover.  [440]

The history of Presbyterian mission in north India from 1836 to 1936. Includes a list of missionaries
who served.

$62.50

American Presbyterian Mission. 1903 Minutes of The China Mid-Mission of the Presbyterian
Church in the United States from the close of its Third Annual Meeting, September 12, 1902, to
the Close of its Fourth Annual Meeting, September 3rd, 1903. Vol. I. No. 4. Shanghai: American
Presbyterian mission Press, 1903. 1st Edition. Blue printed wrapper, 5 1/4 x 8 1/2, a little wear along
the fold, center crease, small white institutional label bottom left. 56 clean pp. Very good. Pamphlet.
[1551]

The 1902 meeting was held at Soochow; the 1903 meeting was held at Moh-kan-shan, Chehkiang
Province. Reports from the different mission stations, committees, statistics, &c. Includes a chart of
Real Estate owned by the Mission, and a Register of Missionaries, and of children under the age of
eighteen.

$300.00

American Presbyterian Mission. The China Mission Hand-Book. First Issue. Shanghai: American
Presbyterian Mission Press, 1896. 1st Edition. Contents complete and very good, condition issues with
the binding. Leather spine & corners, black pebble cloth, backstrip with pieces of yellowed clear tape,
tape now ineffective with parts of the strip loose and chipped. 6 1/2 x 10 inches, iii. 92 pp. to Part I.;
335 pp. to Part II., with plates and folding maps. Contemporary bookplate of Rev. George Hudson,

$300.00
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later ink signature of Kate Hudson, Montreat, NC. Historical society emboss on tp. Text tight, 4 leaves
with short tears in the margins. Folding map to illustrate Mr. Mollendorff's Paper with some splits at
the folds. 3 folding pages of statistics, and many single pages of statistics. 12 provincial maps that mark
Protestant missions of several denominations. 1 folding hand-colored map of China. Fair. Hardcover.
[1548]

The bookplate is of Rev. George Hudson, a missionary evangelist with the American Southern
Presbyterian Mission, appointed in 1891.
A compilation of papers by missionary authors. Part I. is 13 papers: Confucianism; Buddhism; Taoism;
Mohammedanism; The Secret Sects of China; On the Foreign Languages spoken in China and the
Classification of the Chinese Dialects; Spread of the Great Religions throughout the World; The Spread
of Christian Missions in China, The Syrian Missions in China; Christian Missions in Asia; The Need of
China; China's Appalling Need of Reform; Riots. Part II. contains accounts of 42 Protestant mission
societies then operating in China, as well as of Mission Presses and Statistics of the Societies. There is
a history of each Society, descriptions of their individual mission stations, lists of missionaries,
statistics, &c.

American Presbyterian Mission. The Mid-China Mission, Presbyterian Church in the United
States, 1940-1941 MINUTES, from the close of the Annual Meeting, May 1940 to the close of the
Annual Meeting, June 1941. Vol. VIII, No. 4. Shanghai: Commercial Press, Limited, 1941. 1st
Edition. Blue printed wrapper, 5 1/4 x 8 1/2, 48 clean pp., one leaf with paper clip present, bottom right
corner bumped. Good. Pamphlet.  [1554]

The name stamp is from Samuel Hall Chester (1851-1940), Southern Presbyterian minister and
Secretary of Foreign Missions of the PCUS. These meetings were held at Shanghai. Reports from the
different mission stations, committees, statistics, &c. Includes a register of missionaries and their
children.

$200.00

American Presbyterian Mission. The Mid-China Mission, Presbyterian Church in the United
States, MINUTES, from the close of its Tenth Annual Meeting, September 4th, 1909, to the close
of its Eleventh Annual Meeting, September 9th, 1910. Vol. II. No. V. Shanghai: Presbyterian
Mission Press Print., 1910. 1st Edition. Cream printed wrapper, 5 1/4 x 8 1/2, a little wear along the
fold, small white institutional label bottom left. 72 clean pp. Very good. Pamphlet.  [1552]

The 1910 meeting was held at Shanghai; the 1911 meeting was held at Mohkanshan, Chehkiang
Province. Reports from the different mission stations, committees, statistics, &c. Includes financial
reports of Elizabeth Blake Hospital, a list of all missionaries of whatever rank and their salaries,
Chinese assistants are named by location with their salaries, register of missionaries and their children,
&c. Signed in pencil on the front by Rev. George Hudson, one of the missionaries.

$300.00

American Presbyterian Mission. The Mid-China Mission, Presbyterian Church in the United
States, MINUTES, from the close of its Thirteenth Annual Meeting, September 7th, 1912, to the
close of its Fourteenth Annual Meeting, September 6th, 1913. Vol. IV. No. 3. Shanghai:
Commercial Press, Limited, 1913. 1st Edition. Brown printed wrapper, 5 1/4 x 8 1/2, small chip bottom
right front, small white institutional label bottom left. 52 clean pp., historical society ink stamp on tp.
Ink signature stamp of S. H. Chester on the front cover. Very good. Pamphlet.  [1553]

The name stamp is from Samuel Hall Chester (1851-1940), Southern Presbyterian minister and
Secretary of Foreign Missions of the PCUS. This meeting was held at Mohkanshan, Chehkiang
Province. Reports from the different mission stations, committees, statistics, &c. Includes financial
reports from the stations at Hangchow, Tunghiang, Kashing, Shanghai, South Soochow, North
Soochow, Kiangyin, Changchow, Nanking, as well as from the hospitals and schools. Lists Chinese
assistants and their salaries. Includes a register of missionaries and their children.

$300.00
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American Presbyterian Mission. Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the China Mission of the
Presbyterian Church in U. S. A. held at Shanghai, September 10th to 14th, 1894. With Reports of
Personal Work and Statistics for the Year ending August 31. Shanghai: American Presbyterian
Mission Press, 1894. 1st Edition. Printed pink wrapper, some edge chipping to wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8 1/4
inches, 41 clean pp., old center crease throughout. Good. Pamphlet.  [1550]

25 pp. of this report are taken up with "Reports of Personal Work, i.e. missionaries reporting what they
have done in the past year.

$300.00

Anderson, William B.; Watson, Charles R. Far North in India: A Survey of the Mission Field and
Work of the United Presbyterian Church in the Punjab. Philadelphia: The Board of Foreign
Missions of the United Presbyterian Church of North America, 1909. 1st . Blue cloth hardcover
decorated in white and gilt, light corner bumping/scuffing, 5 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches, 312 clean pp., many
illustrations from photographs, center portrait plate detached and laid in. Folding map. Two private ink
signatures on the ffep. Good. Hardcover.  [1186]

A survey of the country, people, history, religions, and mission of the region. Then a detailed account
of the Sialkot Mission - history, recent misisionary work, statistics, &c.

$22.50

Anon. A Brief History of the First Presbyterian Church of Newtown, Long Island : Together with
the sermon delivered by the Pastor, on the occasion of the 250th Anniversary of the Church.
Oct.26th-Nov. 20, 1902. Np: Self, 1902. First Edition. Green cloth hardcover, 6 x 9, white library label
on the front but no other library matter. 71 clean pp. plus plates. Very good. Hardcover.  [321]

Inscribed on the ffep: "Elmhurst, New York, Nov 18th, 1911. To the Fifth Avenue Presbyterian Church
of the City of New York, with the Compliments of the First Presbyterian Church of Newtown, NY.
Jno. H. Prall, Clerk of Session. Silas B. Brownell, Esq., Clerk of Session, Fifth Ave. Pres. Ch. of N.Y.
City."

$72.50

Anon. A Short History of the First Presbyterian Church, Unadilla, New York, 1823-1973.
Unadilla, NY: First Presbyterian Church, 1973. First Edition. Very good, printed cardstock wrapper, 30
clean pp., illustrated. Very good. Paperback.  [1802]

Includes the 1823 Confession of Faith as an appendix.

$15.00

Anon. 1844-1894, The Semi-Centennial of the Presbyterian Church of Oneida, N. Y., June 13,
1894. Oneida, NY: The Church, 1894. 1st . Good brown cloth hardcover with gilt titles, light bumping
to corners, 5 x 7 1/2 inches, all edges gilt, 88 clean pp. with illustrations, tight. Old white paper spine
label and incidental pencil jottings from a church library. Good. Hardcover.  [1200]

Historical addresses and lists of officers and church members.

$22.50

Anon. The Evangelical Seminary of Mexico. Mexico, D. F. 1918-1919. [Mexico City]: Methodist
Publishing House, Gante 5, 1917. Brown printed wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8 inches, illustrated from
photographs, 24 pp. Very good. Pamphlet.  [2897]

$75.00
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The Seminary was located on Nuevo Mexico street in Mexico City. It was a cooperative effort of the
following denominations: Congregational; Disciples; Methodist Episcopal; Methodist Episcopal,
South; Presbyterian; Presbyterian, South; Society of Friends; and Young Men's Christian Association.
The seminary owed "its founding to the joint action of the churches working in Latin-America...The
Conference of workers from Mexico which met in Cincinnati, Ohio, June 30, 1914, took steps toward
the founding of the school, but nothing definite was possible, due to the unsettled condition of the
country following the Revolution...At the meedint of the National Evangelica Convention in Mexico
City, Mar. 28-April 1, 1917...[the leaders] formulated the final plan, using as the basis the outline of the
New York City meeting." This pamphlet includes photos of the facilities, the faculty, and includes the
curriculum, and the Amended Plan of the Evangelical Seminary of Mexico.

Anon. Historical Sketch of the First Presbyterian Church, Pratt, Kansas, 1884-1924. Np: Np,
1924. 1st . Paper wrapper, some spotting/soiling to the wrapper, a little edgeworn, 6 x 9, 124 clean pp.,
many illustrations from photographs.  Good. Pamphlet.  [433]

A scarce item of local importance. Gives accounts of the families who were pioneers in Pratt County
and members of the church, including the McGrews, the Peaks, the Axlines, the Bells, the Millers, the
Glendennings, the Stipes, Carvers, Kalbs, Hoppers, &c.

$75.00

Anon. History of Bethel United Presbyterian Church, Enon Valley, Pennsylvania, 1798-1988.
Enon Valley, PA: History Committee, 1988. First Edition. Fine condition, stiff wrappers, ink gift
inscription inside front cover. 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, stapled binding, 91 pp., illustrated. Very good. Paperback.
[1803]

A history of the congregation, lists of members and elders, transcripts of wills that involve the church,
&c.

$25.00

Anon. Manual and Directory of The First Presbyterian Church of Millville, N. J. Millville, NJ:
First Presbyterian Church, 1906. 1st . No imprint. (1906) in pencil on the front cover. Printed wrapper,
wrapper splitting at the fold, 4 3/4 x 6 3/4, 56 clean pp., center crease. Good. Pamphlet.  [424]

Rev. Walter L. Steiner was the minister of the church. A history of the church and a directory of church
members. Includes much local advertising.

$45.00

Anonymous. Charter of the Second Presbyterian Church of the City of Philadelphia; together
with the Act of the Legislature of Pennsylvania, re-establishing and confirming the same.
Philadelphia: Printed by Wm. F. Geddes, 1850. 1st . Removed, no wrapper, 4 3/4 x 7 1/2, 35 clean pp.
Good. Pamphlet.  [1209]

"Also, the Supplements thereto, and By-Laws of the Trustees."

$32.50

Baird, Isaac S. Historical Sketch of West Presbyterian Church, Wilmington, Delaware.
[Wilmington]: [the church], 1908. 1st . Stiff blue wrappers, edges of wrappers chipped, 6 x 9 inches, 55
clean pp., illustrated. Good. Pamphlet.  [1523]

Prepared for the 40th Anniversary of the church.

$32.50
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Baker, William M. The Life and Labours of the Rev. Daniel Baker, D. D., Pastor and Evangelist.
Philadelphia: William S. & Alfred Martien, 1858. First Edition. Blindstamped cloth, edges worn with
some pieces of the backstrip repasted, 6 x 8 1/2 inches, steel-engraved portrait, 560 pp., former owner's
signature on the ffep, infrequent pencil underlining, a few page corners folded. Fair. Hardcover.  [3720]

Roberts, Revival Literature no. 235 “A very stirring account of a man much used by God.”

Daniel Baker (1791-1857), “born in Georgia, this southern revivalist gained his formal education at
Hampden-Sydney College and at Princeton. While a student at Princeton, he, along with three friends
became known as ‘The Religiosi’, a group not unlike the Holy Club at Oxford. A revival occurred in
which nearly half the student body were converted. As is to be expected, having been once deeply
involved in revival, he continued to see deep moving of the Spirit of God in various places where he
itinerated. In addition to his travels, Baker also served Presbyterian pastorates and aided in the
establishment of Austin College in Huntsville, Texas, serving for some time as its president.” - Roberts.

$45.00

Bigger, William H. "Our Creative Years" A History of the Sugar Creek United Presbyterian
Church, Dayton, Ohio, 1784-1954. NP: NA , [1954]. 1st . Stiff paper covers, 8 1/2 x 11, 36 pp..
printed in double columns, illustrated. White library label on the front cover, several ink "withdrawn"
stamps within.  Good. Paperback.  [1519]

A history of this congregation with background on Presbyterian principles and emigration to the
colonies. Includes lists of member from several periods.

$45.00

Blaikie, W. G. [Editor]. The Catholic Presbyterian : An International Journal - Ecclesiastical and
Religious. Vol. IV. July-December, 1880. New York: A. D. F. Randolph & Co., 1880. 1st Edition.
Dark green hardcover cloth, 6 x 9 ½, 476 clean pages, tight, short surface split in cloth at the top of the
spine, light scuffing, good condition. Good. Hardcover.  [207]

This publication was produced as a result of the 1877 First General Presbyterian Council, held at
Edinburgh. The periodical ran from July, 1879 to December, 1883, and all volumes are very scarce,
with only two complete sets at WorldCat, and only the first volume found for sale online ($165). The
contents are world-wide in scope, embracing missionary work, Presbyterian history, biography,
doctrine, psalmody, politics, &c. Some examples: Theologians of the Day - Edmond de Pressense; Old
English Words in the Bible; French Evangelisation in Canada; A Presbyterian College in America
[Princeton], by President M’Cosh; The First Scottish Missionary in South Africa; Israel and Egypt
according to the Monuments; The Evangelist and His Work; The earliest collection of Scottish
Proverbs; The Origin of Ulster Presbyterianism; Heroes of the Reformation - George Wishart; Bohemia
after the Death of Huss; The Peter of History and the Peter of Fiction, by Philip Schaff; The
Presbyterian Church in Wales; Church Jurisdiction and American Law; The Church of the United
Brethren; The Second General Presbyterian Council<P>A Plea for the Higher Education of Women;
&c., &c., &c.

$45.00

Blauvelt, I. Alstyne. The Presbyterian Church of Clinton, New Jersey. A Historical Sketch. An
Address delivered on the Occasion of the Semi-Centenary Celebration, September 14th, 1880.
New York: E. Wells Sackett & Bro. printers, 1880. 1st . Printed paper wrapper, top outer corner
bumped, 6 x 9, 39 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [422]

A history of this church and area of New Jersey.

$42.50

Bostelmann, Carl John. Inventory of the Church Archives of New Jersey - Presbyterians. Newark,
NJ: The Historical Records Survey, 1940. First Edition. ISBN: B00B4EGC6W. Large 8 1/2 x 10 3/4,

$65.00
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some soiling to the wrapper - lacks the backstrip (cloth over the spine). Good. Paperback.  [2047]

An historical account of 500 Presbyterian churches in New Jersey with records of archives for each
church.

[Bowley, William]. Zabu'r aur Git: isaion ki ibadat ke liye. [Psalms and Hymns: for the use of
Christians]. Allahabad: Presbyterian Mission Press, 1842. First Edition. Quarter leather with marbled
paper boards, scuffed and worn with some loss of paper, joints & hinges fine, 3 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches,
probable removed bookplate, 465 clean pp., tight. Text in Hindi. Advertisement and List of Tunes in
English. Good. Hardcover.  [2233]

RARE, with one location only at Worldcat - Princeton Seminary. Rev. Joseph Warren arrived in
Allahabad in 1838 and is credited with beginning the missionary press there. "It is just that the
compilers and publishers of this work should acknowledge their obligations to the individuals from
whom the necessary materials have been gained, and they have the pleasure in naming, as the principal
of these, the Rev. Mr. Bowley; who has already done so much for the benefit of the Church of India." -
Advertisement.
Rev. William Bowley (c1780-1843), pioneer evangelist and church planter in India, born in India to a
British soldier and Indian mother. "Bowley was proud of his Indian heritage and language skills and
would not tolerate racism in any form. Originally a fifer in the East India Company's army, he was a
successful businessman when converted through the influence of Daniel Corrie. From 1814 to 1843,
supported by the Church Missionary Society, he was a tireless street evangelist. He itinerated along the
Ganges...and gave pastoral oversight of converts." He was ordained by Bishop Reginald Heber of
Calcutta in 1825. see entry in Anderson, Biographical Dictionary of Christian Missions.

$3,000.00

Boyle, Samuel E. The Christian nation, [part one]: A historical and biblical study of the Reformed
Presbyterian (Covenanter) concept of the mediatorial kingship of the Lord Jesus Christ over
nations (1638-1968). Pittsburgh: Christian Government Movement, 1971. ISBN: B0006Y8NL8.
Staple-bound, printed gold wrappers, 10 chapters with each numbered separately, about 150 pp. 8 1/2 x
11.  Good. Staplebound.  [3599]

Samuel E. Boyle (1905-2002), b. in Kansas, Reformed Presbyterian missionary to China beginning
1934, founded the Reformation Translation Fellowship in 1948.

Written as a research project "to try to understand the historical origins and the Biblical principles
which have let to the current effort to secure a Christian amendment to the Constitution of the United
States."

$100.00

Brace, F. R. Historical Sketch of the First Presbyterian Church of Blackwood, New Jersey.
Blackwood, NJ: First Presbyterian Church, 1900. 1st . Blue paper wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8, 35 pp., illustrated,
clean. Printed in Philadelphia by T. C. Davis & Sons. Good. Pamphlet.  [418]

Published in "Souvenir Program of The Sesqui-Centennial Celebration of the First Presbyterian
Church, Blackwood, N. J. September 30th-October 3rd, 1900." Illustrated with many portraits.

$32.50

Bradbury, Thomas; Romeyn, John B.; McLeod, Alexander. The Duty and Doctrine of Baptism. In
Thirteen Sermons; With an Introduction and Notes, by John B. Romeyn, D.D. and Alexander
McLeod, D.D. New York: William Barlas, 1810. Full leather with red leather spine title label, boards
bow outward, rubbing to outer hinges, 4 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches. Old paper bookplate of W. W. Carithers,
1969 owner's signature on ffep. 310 pp., (2) pp. list of other books by Bradbury. Some old stains and
foxing, tight. Small speck of paper from Introduction page sometime stuck to back of tp, removing the

$125.00
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"Int" of "Introduction" near top of page. Good. Full leather.  [3878]

Thomas Bradbury (1677-1759), English Dissenting minister. He was a zealous Calvinist and appeared
in public lectures to defend the doctrines of grace, the Trinity, the divinity of Christ, &c. "His
popularity in preaching was uncommon; beside, his ministry, not only in his own congregation, but in
several of the most public lectures in the city, was in various instances crowned with remarkable
success." p. 19

The author's preface is dated 1749, and he says that the first of these sermons were preached 28 years
before then.

The Introductions suggests that the people who will be most interested in this book will be
Presbyterians, and outlines the doctrine regarding baptism using the Westminster Standards. There are
12 pp. of notes at the end of the book that explain some particular points in the sermons.

Breed, Wm. P. A Working Church: founded on Ecclesiastes, IX: 10. Philadelphia: J. M. Wilson,
1860. First Edition. ISBN: B00089VMR8. Removed, 20 pp., the last leaf partially detached. Good.
Paperback.  [3083]

William Pratt Breed (1816-1889), Presbyterian minister, graduate of Princeton (1847), pastor, author,
and hymn-writer. At the time of publication he was pastor of the West Spruce St. Presbyterian Church
in Philadelphia. He writes after a season of revival and encourages his hearers to press on in doing the
work of the Lord: "Whatsoever thy hand findeth to do, do it with thy might." "If you want any other
motive to a life of self-sacrificing toil, consider that all the burdens you shall ever carry for your
crucified Lord, - all the tears you shall ever shed,- all the painful discipline you shall ever undergo,-
must take place during the little moment of time yet allotted to you, this side of the grave."

$20.00

Brown, George Thompson. Mission to Korea. NP: Board of World Missions, Presbyterian Church
U.S., 1962. First Edition. ISBN: B000NZ5976. Blue cloth hardcover, 5 1/2 x 8, xi. 252 clean pp., tight,
folding map. Very good. Hardcover.  [1986]

$27.95

Brown, Isaac V. Memoirs of the Rev. Robert Finley, D.D., Late Pastor of the Presbyterian
Congregation at Basking Ridge, New-Jersey, and President of Franklin College, located at
Athens, in the State of Georgia. With Brief Sketches of some of his Contemporaries, and
Numerous Notes. New-Brunswick: Terhune & Letson, 1819. First Edition. Full leather, red leather
spine title label in gilt, outer hinges cracked yet covers securely attached, clear tape at the front inside
hinge, 5 ½ x 8 ½, frontispiece in silhouette, 370 pp., text block tight, some foxing, former owner's
signature on front paste-down. Neat pencil underlining & marginalia is some sections. Old paper label
base of spine. Fair. Full leather.  [3862]

No. 755 in Roberts, Revival Literature : An Annotated Bibliography with Biographical and Historical
Notices. “This biography includes material on the revival of 1800.” Pp. 251-298, “A View of
Revivals.”

Robert Finley (1772-1817), born at Princeton, NJ; died at Athens, GA. Rev. Finley graduated at
Princeton in 1787, and was a tutor in the college from 1793 to 1795, and a trustee from 1807 to 1817.
"He was the minister of a Presbyterian church in Basking Ridge, N. J., from June, 1797, till 1817. In
1816 he became greatly interested in the welfare of the free blacks, and formed a plan for sending them
to Africa. He was thus the founder of the American Colonialization Society. He was chosen president
of Athens College, Ga., and went there in 1817, but died Oct. 3d of that year." - M'Clintock & Strong.

"The eminent Robert Finley, named by Dr. Archibald Alexander 'the father of the American
Colonization Society' (History of African Colonization), was 'an able, evangelical and uncommonly
successful preacher.' It is narrated (Sprague: Annals) that at Baskenridge, in 1803, 'a revival of great

$75.00
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power took place among his people at the same time that other churches in the neighborhood were
visited in a similar manner. The number admitted to the communion as the fruits of this revival was
about one hundred and fifty." - William Speer, The Great Revival of 1800 (1872).

Brown, John. Revival of Religion: What it is, and How to be Obtained & Manifested. Edinburgh:
A. & D. Padon, 1858. Third Edition, Carefully Corrected. Brown publisher's cloth stamped in blind &
gilt, 4 x 6 1/4 inches, backstrip worn at the edges and partially repasted to the spine. Former owner's
signatures, address label, and emboss stamp on the front end papers. xvi., 92 pp. Pencil underlining in
many sections and the book is somewhat shaken. Fair. Hardcover.  [3990]

This is a reprint of two items. I. - General View of What a Revival of Religion is, and How it is to be
Obtained, is a reprint of a tract published in 1839, based on an Address delivered at the United
Associate Presbytery of Edinburgh by the author. II. - Illustration of the Means and Manifestations of
Revival of Religion from the Great Pentecostal Revival - Acts II.

The Appendix has 4 items, letters to and from Archibald Alexander, W. B. Sprague, Charles P.
McIlvaine. Also, Short Account of a Revival of Religion in Glenlyon, Perthshire, in 1816-1818. And,
Characteristics of the Revival of Religion, in the United States of America, 1858.

No. 761 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. Uncommon, with no other copies
found for sale (Dec. 2019).

John Brown (1784-1858) of Edinburgh, grandson of John Brown of Haddington. “Senior Minister of
the United Presbyterian Congregation, Broughton Place, Edinburgh; Professor of Theology.” -
Allibone.

$75.00

Brown, Thomas. Annals of the Disruption; with Extracts from the Narratives of the Scottish
Ministers who left the Scottish Establishment in 1843. Edinburgh: MacNiven & Wallace, 1890.
"New Edition". ISBN: B000858HEI. Royal blue publisher's cloth decorated in gilt & black, some
soiling, 6 x 9 inches, several former owner's inscriptions on the front end papers, xviii., 841 pp.,
illustrated. Corner tips frayed, black ink spotting to the top of the closed page edge. Good. Hardcover.
[4159]

No. 767 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "Chapter 2. 'Religious revival a
preparation.' Chapter 62. 'Longing desires for revival - Mr. Glen of Benholm.' Chapter 63. 'Revivals.'"

Thomas Brown (1811-1893), Free Church of Scotland minister, studied under Thomas Chalmers.
“Brown was a geologist and a Fellow of the Royal Society of Edinburgh…was a leading figure in the
Free Church Jewish and Continental Committee, but is best known as the compiler of Annals of the
Disruption.”- Dictionary of Scottish Church History & Theology.

A thorough account of the causes and happy results of the Disruption.

$32.50

Burchard, S. D. A Memorial Sermon, preached in the Thirteenth Street Presbyterian Church,
May 1st, 1864, Being the 25th Anniversary of his Pastorate. New York: G. F. Bunce & Co., 1864.
First Edition. Printed wrappers, 5 3/4 x 8 1/2, 23 clean pp., historical society emboss stamp on the back
cover. Good. Pamphlet.  [3503]

Not in Roberts. Recounts the revivals under his ministry, "The total number added to the church under
my ministry of 25 years is 2,290!" "Every successive year we were visited with revival seasons, and
lafter numbers who had received the blessing were added to our own and to the neighboring
churches...We have received the early and the latter rain, and have enjoyed precious revival seasons.
There have been added to this church since its organization, 1456; five hundred on profession of their

$45.00
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faith in Christ. The largest number added in any given year is 280, subjects, for the most part, of the
great revival in 1858."

Samuel Dickerson Burchard (1812-1891), Presbyterian minister, b. Steuben, NY. In addition to his
labors as a pastor, Rev. Burchard served as the chancellor of Ingham University and as President of
Rutgers Female College.

Butterfield, L. H. John Witherspoon Comes to America: A Documentary Account based largely
on New Materials. Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press, 1953. First Edition. Black cloth spine
with bright gilt titles, brick & white patterned paper over boards, frayed corner tips and some scuff
marks to the back board. 99 clean pp., tight.  [1823]

"It was not easy to persuade Witherspoon to leave his native Scotland and accept appointment as
Princeton's sixth president. This volume tells the dramatic story of the negotiations of 1766-1768 which
brought to America the man who was to preside for nearly a quarter of a century and who in 1776 was
the only educator and clergyman to sign the Declaration of Independence. It is based largely on
previously unpublished letters...from Witherspoon to a young Princeton graduate, Benjamin Rush, who
was also to sign the Declaration." - from the Bibliographical Note.

$15.00

Cahoon, Ann N. [editor]. Presbytery of Lackawanna Centennial, 1870-1970, One hundred years of
witness. NP: No imprint, 1970. 1st . Very good stapled paperback, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, 59 clean pp.
Very good. Paperback.  [1188]

A history of the early Presbyterian churches in north central Pennsylvania. Includes illustrations from
photographs.

$22.50

Cameron, Viola Mary; Van Til, Cornelius [introduction]. God's Plan and Man's Destiny.
Philadelphia: Presbyerian and Reformed Publishing Co, 1955. 1st Edition. ISBN: B004DA7PW4. Tall
paperback, 6 x 9 inches, 159 (1) pp., neat ink underlining in the first 60 pp. of the book. Good.
Paperback.  [3534]

"In this book the author has provided a simple and comprehensive statement of the Christian Faith,
which recognizes God's revelation in nature, in history and in the Word...This book was first on trial
merely as a privately circulated publication, when it found its way into univeristy study groups, was
recommended as extra curricular reading in some Seminaries, and was found to be especially useful as
a study book for adult Bible classes in various churches. Furthermore, it has travelled to the foreign
field and has been translated into Chinese by the Reformation Translation Fellowship for use among
Chinese pastors." - Preface, by Van Til.

$30.00

Campbell, Murdoch. Gleanings of Highland Harvest. Stornoway: Religious Bookroom, 1964. Second
Edition. Green cloth, 5 1/4 x 7 1/2, several former owner's inscriptions on ffep, 136 clean and
unmarked pp., spotting to the closed page edges, no dust jacket. Very good. Hardcover.  [3992]

Rev. Murdoch Campbell, M.A. (1900-1974), Free Church of Scotland minister. "Murdoch Campbell
was arguably the greatest Scottish Devotional writer of the the 20th Century. His books simple style
have comforted many of the Lord’s People...[He] wrote and thought with an eye to the past and an eye
to the future. He was immensely aware of the great work that had been done by Ministers before him in
Scotland and was aware that great work would need to be done after in Scotland as he could see the
whole nation was deteriorating into ungodliness. He loved the history of the past work in the Scottish
Highlands and in his own Ministry tried to follow after the ideas that the giants before his time had
espoused. In Gleanings of Highland Harvest Campbell convey’s his deep respect for the Spirituality

$17.50
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that once had been such a force in the Highlands and to read those tales knowing the state of Scotland
today will nearly move one to tears." - purelypresbyterian website.

No. 912 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "Revivals in Scotland."

Canadian United Presbyterian Church. The Canadian United Presbyterian Magazine. Vols. V. &
VI. 1858-1859. Toronto: Printed for the Committee, by Lovell and Gibson, 1858-1859. First Edition.
Two years bound as one book. Half maroon leather, marbled boards, boards attached with back hinge
cracked about 1/2, just starting at front, 5 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches, recent former owner's signature inside
front cover, (iv.), 380, (iv.), 380 pp. Pencil underlining & marginalia in table of contents & in revival
articles. Good. Leather_bound.  [4464]

A periodical devoted to the interests of the United Presbyterian Church of Canada, with focus on
missionary work, revival news, and Calvinistic theology. Includes material from other denominations,
such as C. H. Spurgeon and Archbishop Whately. It began in 1854 and we don't find a record of it after
1861. These two years cover the period of the Prayer Meeting Revival that began in NYC and spread to
many places.

Not in Roberts. Uncommon, with no other copies for sale as of April 2020.

$200.00

Cannon, Miles. Waiilatpu, Its Rise and Fall, 1836-1847: A Story of Pioneer Days in the Pacific
Northwest based entirely upon Historical Research. Boise, Idaho: Capital News Job Rooms, 1915.
First Edition. Decorated stiff wraps, 6 x 9, booksellers' ticket inside front cover (Fred Lockley, Rare
Western Books), 171 clean pp., illustrated from historic photographs. Small paper label base of spine
with call numbers, penciled call numbers within, no other institutional markings (this came from a
church historical society). Very good. Wraps.  [1975]

Title page continues: Featuring the Journey of Narcissa Prentiss Whitman, the first American Woman
to cross the Continent and Look upon the Columbia River - Her Beautiful Character - Incidents of the
Trail - Her Missionary Life with the Cayuse Indians - Her Dreadful Massacre together with Her
Husband and Twelve Others - The Taking into Captivity of Two Score Women and Girls, and the
Treatment accorded to them by the Savage Indians - The Final Rescue, Etc. Narcissa Prentis Whitman
was the wife of Marcus Whitman, the American medical doctor who led the first wagon train along the
Oregon Trail to the West. The Whitmans were Presbyterians who applied to the American Board of
Commissioners for Foreign Missions for appointments in the West, and were accepted and first sent out
with the expedition of the American Fur Company in 1835. He went as far as the rendezvous on Green
River, Wyoming, and being impressed by the large body of Indians in attendance, it was decided that
he should return to the States and bring out a party of missionaries the following spring. This book
reviews this early history in the first chapter and then devotes the rest of the pages to the subsequent
journeys, missionary labors, massacre, and aftermath.

$45.00

Chester, Samuel H. Behind the Scenes: An Administrative History of the Foreign Work of the
Presbyterian Church in the United States. Austin, Texas: Press of Von Boeckmann-Jones Co., 1928.
1st . Very good maroon cloth hardcover with bright gilt lettering, 5 1/4 x 7 3/4 clean pp., tight.
Inscribed by the author to Dr. & Mrs. S. M. Tenney, January 14, 1929. Very good. Hardcover.  [1230]

Lectures delivered at Austin Theological Seminary, April, 1928

$27.50

Clarke, Henry Steele. The First Danger: A Discourse before the General Assembly of the
Presbyterian Church by Appointment at their meeting in Indianapolis, Indiana, May 1859.
Philadelphia: Board of Domestic Missions, 1859. ISBN: B00087VGBW. Removed, foxed, 31 pp.

$35.00
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Good. Paperback.  [3084]

A warning against the growing danger of the nation breaking apart. "There seem causes at work, many
of them silently, whose ultimate result, if their operation is not checked, can be no other than a
dissolution of the forces which now hold us together, and the destruction of all our hopes. So that, if
things go on as they are now going, with no efficient remedy interposed, only disaster awaits us. The
joints of social order will be loosened, and all go down in a vortex of revolution, terror, and crime."
The author was the pastor of the Central Presbyterian Church, Philadelphia.

Cocke, A. R. No Immersion in the Bible or Baptism as Taught and Practiced by Christ and the
Apostles. Richmond, Va: Presbyterian Committee of Publication, 1893. Eighth edition. Pamphlet, 4 x 5
3/4 inches, 1" tear along top front corner, a little loss to the paper over the spine. Signed "Norman
Johnson" and "1893" on the front cover. 80 clean pp. Some brief red pencil notes and marginalia,
possibly by an editor.  Good. Paperback.  [1196]

The author was the pastor of the Presbyterian Church at Waynesboro, Va.

$22.50

Collins, D. G.; Oh, Nai. Lao First Reader. Chiang Mai, Laos: Not noted, 1897. 1st . The wrapper is
black pebble cloth over paper, cloth is chipped at the edges with loss, about a third of the cloth over the
spine is missing, bindings strings loosening with some minor separations, nothing is detached. 6 x 9 1/4
inches, 128 clean pp. Bookplate and blindstamp of a church library. Good. Paperback.  [1195]

RARE. OCLC 422285225; one location. Titles and imprint in Lao with an English title and author
names also printed on the title page. Text is in Lao. Rev. Collins was manager of the American
Presbyterian Mission Press at Chiengmai. He was appointed as a missionary of the North Siam Mission
in 1886 and died in 1917.

$600.00

Cotton, J. S. History of the Bethel Presbyterian Church, 1821-1921. [Madison, OH]: [Bethel
Presbyterian Church], [1921]. First Edition. Good blue cloth hardcover, 5 x 7 3/4, ex church library
with a white spine label and pencil markings within, no other library matter. Several illustrations. 47
clean pp. Good. Hardcover.  [2084]

This congregation was organized in 1821 as a branch of the Yellow Creek church of Madison
township. A history of the church, the early ministers, and congregants.

$35.00

Davis, Cornelius. The Utica Christian Magazine, designed to prompt the spirit of research, and
diffuse religious instruction. Vol. I.Published under the inspection of a committee of Congregational
and Presbyterian clergymen. Utica [NY]: Printed by Merril & Camp, for Cornelius Davis, 1814. First
Edition. Half leather, outer hinges cracked, leather to spine worn with loss of title label. 5 1/4 x 8 1/2
inches, historical society stamp on the first page, recent former owner's signature on ffep. Incomplete
contents, 7 numbers bound as follows with title page towards the end: No. 2 pp. 41-80; No. 4 - 221
[misnumbered should be 121]-160; No. 6 201 - 240; No. 7 241-280; No. 9 321-360; No. 10 [first leaf
stained] 361-400; No. 11 401-440; general title page for volume I., 2 pp. Index; No. 12 441-476. Fair.
Leather_bound.  [4187]

“Cornelius Davis (1760-1831) was a bookseller and publisher. He also edited theological pamphlets
and periodicals, including the New York Theological Magazine [1796-1799]. - New York Society
Library website. We also find Mr. Davis published The New-York Missionary Magazine (1800-1803)
and The Utica Christian Magazine (1813-1816). We find him listed as a "bookseller and stationer" on
Water-Street in New York City in the year 1800. It is likely that his own theological opinions were
Calvinist, in that we see many Calvinistic writers in the periodicals that he edited. He had printed and

$75.00
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sold John Gillies' Memoir of the life of the Rev. George Whitefield, in 1798, as well as sermons by John
M. Mason, Andrew Fuller, Eliphalet Gillet, and Jedidiah Morse. He was also listed in the imprint as
one of the sellers of Wilberforce's Practical View, printed in Boston by Manning & Loring in 1799.

The articles are reprints from other New England religious magazines and some original articles. The
anti-war sentiment of some of them reflects the general view in New England that the War of 1812 was
unnecessary and perhaps immoral.

Contents of this volume include: An Account of William Cowper, Esq.; Some reflections on the Moral
Causes of National Judgements [sic]; On the Sovereignty of God; Review of Dr. Dwight's Sermons;
Necessity of the Atonement; An Historical View of the first Planters of New-England; Dr. Azel
Backus's Masonic Sermon; Memoirs of Miss Hannah Brewster; God Impartial in the Purpose of
Election; Indifference to Religion in the Administration of a Government a Great National Sin; Revival
of Religion in Stockbridge (Massachusetts); Review of Beecher's Sermon; Calculations on the
Expenses of War; The Address of the Presbytery of Cayuga on the subject of Intemperance, Sabbath
breaking, and Profane Swearing; Narrative of Missions directed by the Trustees of the Missionary
Society of Connecticut [revival reports in New York and Pennsylvania]; Jonathan Edwards'
Resolutions; etc.

Dickinson, Baxter. Outpouring of the Holy Spirit under the Gospel. The American National
Preacher, July, 1840. New-York: American National Preacher, 1840. 16 pp. pamphlet, green wrappers
present but chipped and detached, 5 1/2 x 9 inches. Fair. Pamphlet.  [3434]

For the series see Roberts, Revival Literature, no. 100. Baxter Dickinson (1795-1875), American
Presbyterian minister and advocate of the New School divinity. Dickinson graduated at Yale (1817)
and at Andover (1821). He pastored Congregational and Presbyterian churches before accepting the
Professorship of Sacred Rhetoric and Pastoral Theology in Lane Seminary. He remained at the post for
ten years and then accepted the same chair at Auburn. In 1839 he was the moderator of the New School
General Assembly.

The text for this sermon is Isaiah 32:15 and was preached at the New School (Presbyterian Church in
the U. S. A.) General Assembly held in Philadelphia, 1840. He expounds the text and applies it
specifically to revivals of religion.

$30.00

Dripps, Rev. J. F. A Sketch of the Work and Worship of the First Presbyterian Church in
Germantown. Philadelphia: Published by the Session, 1880. First Edition. Stiff cloth wrappers, bright
gilt titles, 4 1/2 x 7 1/4, 105 clean pp., frontispiece illustration of the church. Some old spotting to the
back cover. Very good. Pamphlet.  [2059]

This begins with the history of Christian churches in Germantown leading up to the establishment of
the Presbyterian Church, and then gives a more detailed history of that church. Forms of Worship and
the church Constitution conclude the book.

$45.00

Drury, Clifford Merrill. Henry Harmon Spalding: Pioneer of Old Oregon. Caldwell, Idaho: The
Caxton Printers, Ltd, 1936. First Edition. ISBN: B00085M2BW. Blue cloth with gilt portait on front,
gilt titles to spine, 6 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches, former owner's paper label to ffep. 438 pp., tight, pencil
underlining in some sections, former owner's ink name stamp on top page edge. Very good. Hardcover.
[4469]

Henry Harmon Spalding, (1803-1874), b. Bath, NY; d. Lapwai, Idaho. Spalding was a Presbyterian
missionary who, with his wife, Eliza (née Hart), in 1836 established the Lapwai Mission (near
present-day Lewiston, Idaho) with the first white home, church, and school in what is now Idaho. He
was educated at Western Reserve College (Ohio), and Lane Theological Seminary (Cincinnati) and was

$22.50
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ordained in the Presbyterian ministry in 1835. He was first appointed by the A. B. C. F. M. to the
Osage Indian mission (western Missouri) and then went west with the party of Marcus Whitman in
1830. "The printing press that Spalding and his wife brought in 1839 was the first in the Pacific
Northwest. The Lapwai mission was closed in 1847 after the Whitman massacre, but in 1871 the
Presbyterian Church resumed the work, which is still being carried on among the Nez Percé Indians." -
Encyclopedia Britannica.

Eagleton, Davis Foute. A Tribute to the Memory of Rev. W. J. B. Lloyd, Missionary to the
Choctaw Indians, 1970-1916. Evangelist, Statesman, Friend. Richmond, VA: Presbyterian
Committee of Publication, 1916. 1st . Gray stiff paper wrapper, 6 x 9, 50 pp., illustrated from photos.
The only defect is that "1916" is written in ink at the bottom of the front cover. Very good. Paperback.
[1225]

Scarce, with only two recordings at Worldcat. William James Beard Lloyd (1834-1916), a native of
Sumter Co., SC; took up farming in Springhill, AR; served as a private in the Arkansas Mounted Rifles
on the side of the Confederacy during the War. At age 31 he began private studies with several
ministers with the goal of entering the Presbyterian ministry and in 1870 he was licensed to preach and
was transfered as a missionary to the Presbyterian of Indian.

$65.00

Elliott, Delber H. The Trail of the Totalitarian. Grand Rapids: Wm. B. Eerdmans Publishing
Company, 1939. First Edition. Very good, 5 1/2 x 8 inches, 158 clean and unmarked pp., no dj. Very
good. Hardcover.  [3661]

Delber Harvey Elliot, D.D., b. 1878 at Morning Sun, Iowa d. Beaver Falls, Pa., 1963. Pastor in the
Reformed Presbyterian Church. He graduated Geneva College in 1904 and was ordained at Denison,
Kansas, where he became pastor. He later was pastor at Winchester, KS, and in 1926 at Eighth Street
Church in Pittsburgh. He received an honorary D.D. from Geneva College in 1922.

An interesting study that leads the author to contend for the National Reform Association and their
principles, one of which is to make the United States government explicitly Christian, as the only
remedy to totalitarianism overtaking the country.

$25.00

Erdman, Albert. Sermon delivered in the South Street Presbyterian Church, Morristown, N. J.,
Sunday Morning, March 11, 1894, by the Pastor, Rev. Albert Erdman, D. D. upon the occasion of
the Twenty-fifth Anniversary of his Pastorate. Morristown, NJ: Session of the Church, 1894. 1st .
Printed paper wrapper, chipped at the edges, 6 x 9, 26 pp., lacks the last page of the appendix & the
back of the wrapper. This has many illustrations from photographs, so we are listing it for sale, despite
the defect. Acceptable. Pamphlet.  [421]

This has 10 b/w plates from photographs, most showing the interior of the church building.

$20.00

Erskine, John. Letters, chiefly written for comforting those bereaved of Children or Friends.
Collected from Books and Manuscripts, and first published in 1790. With some additions. Boston:
Munroe & Francis, 1810. First Edition. Very good full leather binding, joints and hinges fine, red
leather spine title label, boards a bit bowed, 4 1/2 x 7 inches, vi. 7-179 (1) pp., complete, tight. Ex
historical society library with bookplate, paper spine label, and penciled notations. Pencil marks in the
margins throughout, pages dark. Good. Leather_bound.  [2070]

Rev. John Erskine (1721-1803), Scottish theologian, Evangelical preacher, author, and an influence in
the great Cambuslang revival. His book Signs of the Times Considered taught that the Whitefield
revivals in New England and western Scotland were preludes to prophetic fulfillment.

$200.00

13



Ewing, Finis. Lectures on Important Subjects in Divinity. Louisville: Cumberland Presbyterian
Board of Publication, 1854. Third Edition. Very good blindstamped green cloth, 5 x 7 1/2, 355
generally clean pp., pencil underlining in the Revival chapter, former owner's signature on the front
pastedown. Very good. Hardcover.  [3298]

The Life and Times of the author is no. 1993 in Roberts; this volume of Lectures is not included there.
Finis Ewing (1773-1841), b. Bedford Co., VA; converted under the preaching of James McGready in
the great revival of 1800. "In 1810 Ewing and others formed the Cumberland Presbyterian Church of
which he was its principle leader for many years." The Lectures cover the standard field of Reformed
theology, and include one entitled "Revivals of Religion: What a revival means, means and
instruments, grounds of declension, should be careful to cherish revivals."

$75.00

Ferger, H. R., et al. After One Hundred Years : Being Papers prepared for the Centennial
Meeting of the North India Mission of the Presbyterian Church of the U.S.A. at Landour, June
26 to July 2, 1936. Bangladore, India: The Scripture Literature Press, 1936. 1st . Red cloth hardcover,
spine faded, old markings from a missionary training library, 5 3/4 x 8 3/4, 179 clean pp., index,
illustrated with photographs. Good. Hardcover.  [495]

The title on the front cover is "After One Hundred Years, North India Mission, 1836-1936." A
collection of papers from various contributors on different aspects of the history of the mission.
Chapters include Reminiscences of the Days after the Mutiny; Women's Work Forty Years Ago; The
American Presbyterian Missions and the United Church of North India; Women's Work in Etah;
Medical Work in Allahlabad; One Hundred Years at Rakha; Fifty Years of Mary Wanamaker High
School; Christian Hymnology; &c.

$65.00

Fergus, Julia. Historical sketch of the Women's Synodical Society for Missions in Montana,
Presbyterian Church, U.S.A. 1944. ISBN: B0007HAE1G

. Stiff card wrappers, 6 x 9, several illustrations from photographs, 8 pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [3142]

This historical sketch begins with Sheldon Jackson in 1872 and contains a good bit of information, with
many names, of the development of this Society in Montana.

$15.00

Foote, William Henry. The Righteous Shall Be in Everlasting Remembrance. A Sermon, delivered
Sabbath A. M., February 8, 1857, in the Presbyterian Church, Moorefield, Hardy County, Va.,
on the occasion of the Death of Rev. William N. Scott, on the morning of January 24, 1857.
Philadelphia: Joseph M. Wilson, 1857. First Edition. Removed, 29 pp. Good. Paperback.  [3087]

An account of Rev. William N. Scott (1879-1857), Virginia-born Presbyterian evangelist and minister,
serving the western counties of that State. Relates the colonial and pioneer times of the area, the first
ministries of Moses Hoge at Hardy. It tells of Rev. Scott's preaching at Moorefield, the Oldfields, and
near Petersburg. The sermon compares the ministry of Rev. Scott to that of Moses.

$35.00

Foote, William Henry. Sketches of Virginia, Historical and Biographical, 2 volume set, First and
Second Series. Philadelphia: William S. Martien / J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1850 & 1855. First Edition.
Two volume set, the 1855 volume has the addition of "Second Series" to the title. Bound in half black
leather with maroon marbled boards, bindings are worn with some surface abrasions along the outer
joints - nothing is loose but the bindings do look worn. 568 & 596 pp., tight. Both volumes with some

$150.00
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neat underlining and marginalia in both pencil and ink. Former owner's signatures on the feps. Vol. II.
with an engraving of Rev. Samuel Davies. No engraving in vol. i. [Hills calls for one, but we do not
find a record of one at Worldcat. Also, the plate in vol. ii. has put a shadow image on the tp; there is no
corresponding shadow image on the tp of vol. i.]. Good. Leather_bound.  [3755]

Howes F241. Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography no. 2163. "Considerable material
on revivals on revivals in Virginia."

"Sketches of Virginia, published in 1850, has been an indispensable source for the study of the
Presbyterian Church in America and for an understanding of the history of colonial Virginia. Foote
emphasized the role of his church in the struggle for religious freedom and traced the careers of Francis
Makemie, Samuel Davies, Gilbert Tennent and others. he also noted the interest of various churchmen
for the spiritual welfare of the slaves and described the efforts of the church on behalf of education." -
W. Harrison Daniel.

Rev. William Henry Foote (1795-1869), b. Bozrah, CT; d. Hampshire County, West Virginia. Rev.
Foote was a Presbyterian pastor in Virginia and North Carolina, and served as a Confederate chaplain
during the War between the states. He graduated at Yale College (1816) afterwards studying at
Princeton Theological Seminary (1818-19). He received a Doctorate of Divinity from
Hampden-Sydney College in 1847.

Foster, Finley Milligan. Church and State, Their Relations Considered: A Thesis. New York: The
Author, 1940. ISBN: B00D8WFMVO. Red cloth, 5 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches, a few white splatters on the
back cover, rice-sized worm hole in front outer joint. 138 clean and unmarked pp., faint bump to top
outer page corners. Good. Hardcover.  [3734]

The author was the pastor of the Third Reformed Presbyterian Church in New York City. The RP
church at this time (and perhaps still today) sought for civil recognition of the Christian religion, while
maintaining a separation of Church and State. The idea harkens back to the 17th century Scottish
Covenants.

$75.00

Fowler, P. H.; Mears, J. W. Historical Sketch of Presbyterianism within the bounds of the Synod of
Central New York bound with The Presbyterian Element in our National Life and History: An
Address delivered before the Synod of Central New York at Watertown, October 18th, 1876.
Utica, NY: Curtiss & Childs, 1877. First Edition. Purple cloth with black borders, spine titles in gilt,
spine faded, 5 x 7 3/4 inches, bookplate of the New Jersey Historical Society, former owner's signature
on ffep, society stamp on tp, white label to spine. 755 + 31 pp. Some pencil underlining, center section
pulled but not quite detached, a bit shaken. Good. Hardcover.  [4443]

No. 2183 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "An excellent volume with much
valuable material on revivals, especially pp. 167-295 which provide a very valuable analysis of points
of strength and weakness of Finney and his revivalism."

$75.00

Fraser, J. Wallace. A History of the Presbytery of Clarion of the Presbyterian Church of the
United States of America. Np: Presbytery of Clarion, c1940. 1st . Stiff paper wrapper, 6 x 9, 248 pp.
"Property of Mt. Pleasant Presby. Church, Knoxdale, Pa." on the title page. Bulletin for the "Home
Coming, Mount Pleasant Presbyterian Church, Knox Dale, Pa, August 19, 1934" laid in. Several
typwritten sheets, annotated by hand, of the Members of the church laid in. Small folded sheet with a
picture of Zion Presbyterian Church, with the speakers at their 100th anniversary in 1955, also laid in.
[1227]

$42.50

Furman, Rev. C. E. Home Scenes: Divine Songs and other Poems. Rochester, NY: Erastus Darrow, $22.50
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1874. ISBN: B0008BS4Z4. Very good brick red cloth stamped in black & gilt, 4 3/4 x 7 1/2 inches,
156 clean and unmarked pp. Very good. Hardcover.  [3229]

Charles Edwin Furman (1801-1880), a native of Hyde Park, NY; died in Rochester, NY. He graduated
from Union College, Auburn Theological Seminary, and was awarded a D.D. from Hamilton College.
He was a Presbyterian minister, and his marriage was officiated by the famous Rev. Charles Finney in
1831, at Rochester. He wrote "Home Scenes," and "Valley of the Genesee."

Garth, John G. Sixty Years of Home Missions in the Presbyterian Synod of North Carolina. NP:
The Synod, 1948. 1st . Stapled booklet, 6 x 9, 86 pp., illustrated, very good. Very good. Paperback.
[1192]

Dedicated to Rev. Ernest Eugene Gillespie, D.D., with a brief biography of Dr. Gillespie. Evanglistic
work and church planting in North Carolina.

$25.00

Gillon R. Moffat. John Davidson of Prestonpans: Reformer, Preacher and Poet in the Generation
after Knox. London: James Clarke & Co, 1936. ISBN: B000J0SR3S. Red cloth hardcover, 8 1/2 x 6,
275 pp., clean, tight. Good original cream & purple dust jacket, some creasing and short tears along the
top edge, now in a clear wrapper. Very good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover.  [3594]

John Davidson (c.1549-1604), Reformed Scottish minister, studied at St. Andrews during the last years
of John Knox, outlawed and exiled from 1574 to 1577, and sought refuge on the Continent. At his
return he was minister at in several parishes before settling at Prestonpans, where he remained from
1595 until his death. He at times had to keep an armed guard for protection from the government, and
was forced to flee to England in 1584 "to escape danger to his liberty and life caused by his opposition
to laws confirming episcopacy and royal supremace in spiritual matters and be his defence of Protestant
nobles who had in the Raid of Ruthven (1582) kidnapped the young King James VI to deliver him from
Romanist influence. His objection to the imposition of prelacy, to unbiblical ritual in worship and to
civil restraints upon Church discipline later provoked James VI (whom he had often personally rebuked
for his swearing, Sabbath breaking and Church politics) to imprison him in Edinburgh Castle in 1601
and confine him to Prestonpans until his death." - Christian Study Library online.

$32.50

Given, James; Stewart, Reid W. The personal register of Rev. James Given, Associate Reformed
and United Presbyterian pastor in Allegheny, Indiana, and Westmoreland Counties, PA :
covering 1854-1909. Lower Burrell, PA: Rev. Reid W. Stewart, Ph.D., 2003. First Edition. Yellow
wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, 51 pp., fine clean condition. Fine. Wraps.  [32]

Transcribed by Reid W. Stewart, Ph.D., in 1979, and published 2004 Bicentennial of Puckety Church,
Lower Burrell, PA. OCLC 57705269, one location only.
Rev. James Given (1823-1912) was born in Ireland and came with his family to America in 1845,
settling near Pittsburgh. He was a member of the Associate Reformed Church, graduated from Franklin
College and studied theology at the Associate Reformed Seminary in Alleghany. He was pastor of
churches in Butler and Allegheny counties, his longest charge being at Logans Ferry and Puckety
congregations. This item has an extensive name index.

$32.50

Goforth, Rosalind. Goforth of China. Grand Rapids: Zondervan Publishing House, 1944. Sixth
Printing. Brown cloth, 5 1/2 x 7 3/4, remains of private bookplate on ffep, 364 pp., light foxing, one
flypage (blank) at front and at back removed. Several illustrations from photographs. A good sturdy
copy, with signs of previous use. Good. Hardcover.  [3954]

Jonathan Goforth (1859-1936), missionary to China from the Presbyterian Church in Canada. The

$15.00
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Goforths served in China from 1888 to 1934.

No. 2385 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "Chapter 13. Gleams of revival.
Chapter 14. When revival blessing came to Changte. Jonathan Goforth attributed the great work of God
in Manchuria to the inspiration he received from reading Finney's 'Revival Lectures.'"

Gordon, Joseph. The Life and Writings of Rev. Joseph Gordon; Written and Compiled by a
Committee of the Free Presbyterian Synod. Cincinnati: The Free Presbyterian Synod, 1860. First
Edition. Worn black pebble cloth, 5 x 8 inches; corners, ends, and edges worn through. Recent ink
signature on the yellow ffep, older penciled signatures as well. Lithograph of Rev. Gordon with tissue
guard, foxed with an old tidemark at the inside margin. The tidemark continues through the contents
pages, disappears, and then is on the last few leaves. Dark foxing to title page. 312 generally clean text
pp. with occasional foxing, tight. Fair. Hardcover.  [3981]

"Rev. Joseph Gordon was one of a few ministers, who united and formed the [American] Free
Presbyterian Church, in 1847. In the midst of prevailing declension and Hunkerism [anti-abolitionism],
they came out from their ecclesiastical connections, with a manifesto of principles adverse to the
popular religion of the day; and on these they based the new organization. During seven years he was
the editor of the Free Presbyterian - the organ of the new formed church. After his death, the Free
Synod at its next meeting held in Ripley, O., in October 1858, appointed a committee of two persons to
write a biography of the deceased and compile a selection from his writings, and have them published."
- from the Preface.

This movement was led by Rev John Rankin, whose overture to the General Assembly of the New
School Presbyterians to exclude slaveholders from their churches was rejected. It was never very large,
with estimates of membership between 1,000 and 2,000 persons in the 1850's. It ceased to exist by
1863.

The book consists of a Memoir of 50 pp. followed by articles written by Gordon and published in the
Free Presbyterian.

Sample articles: Religion and Reform; Mission of the Free Presbyterian Church; O Lord, Revive Thy
Work; Jesus Christ Driven from the United States; Southern Revivals; Revival Excitements; Revivals
of Religion; Decay of Public Virtue; True and False Heroism; Drunkard-Making; Imprisonment of W.
L. Chaplin; Is there a Law for the Rendition of Fugitive Slaves?; Higher and Lower Law; The Spirit of
Abolitionism; Slavery in the Old School General Assembly; Misdirection of Anti-Slavery Effort;
Sidney Presbytery and Mr. William Perkins; Co-existence of Liberty and Slavery Impossible.

$85.00

Graham, Dan; Anderson, Rhea; et al. The New Bethel Sesquicentennial 1782 - 1932 : Comprising an
account of the Sesquicentennial of the New Bethel Presbyterian Church, Sullivan County
Tennessee, and various other matters pertaining thereto. Bristol, TN: The King Printing Company,
1932. First Edition. ISBN: B004WSQC5S. Stiff blue wrappers, 6 x 9, private bookplate, a little wear at
the yapped edges, 110 clean pp., illustrated. Good. Paperback.  [2018]

A collection of historical addresses about this Presbyterian Church in Tennessee.

$35.00

Graves, Fred R. The Presbyterian Work in Mississippi. Sumner, MS: The Sentinel Press, 1927.
Green wrappers, 5 1/4 x 7 1/4, 142 clean pp. Very good. Paperback.  [1991]

A history of Presbyterian efforts in Mississippi, beginning in 1800 in Natchez County, and then
focusing on the work of the Church in the 1920's. Illustrated from photographs.

$15.00
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Green, Ashbel; Jones, Joseph H. The Life of Ashbel Green, V.D.M., begun to be written by himself
in his eight-second year and continued to his eighty-fourth; Prepared for the press at the author's
request, by Joseph H. Jones, Pastor of the Sixth Presbyterian Church, Philadelphia. New York: Robert
Carter and Brothers, 1849. First Edition. Black publisher's cloth stamped in blind, gilt titles to spine, 6
x 9 inches, spine end and corner worn, scattered nicks and chips to the cloth, a few white ink drips on
the binding. Several former owner's signatures on the end papers, steel-engraved portrait by A. H.
Ritchie with tissue guard, 628 pp. with foxing throughout, list of publications by Green. Good.
Hardcover.  [3921]

No. 2444 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "A good source of revival
information including the movement of 1800."

Ashbel Green, D.D. (1762-1848), b. Hanover, NJ; d. Philadelphia, PA. His father was Rev. John Green,
for many years pastor of the Presbyterian church in Hanover, and his mother the daughter of Rev. John
Pierson of the Presbyterian church in Woodbridge, NJ, and granddaughter of Rev. Abraham Pierson,
the first president of Yale College. Ashbel was a soldier in the New Jersey militia during the
Revolution, achieving the rank of Orderly Sergeant, and at the attack on Elizabethtown Point, "was
exposed to imminent danger," - his memories of his military service are recorded in his autobiography.
"As young Green was remarkably intelligent for a person of his years, he became familiar, during the
Revolution, of many of the officers of the American army," and at his graduation from Princeton as
valedictorian in 1783, General Washington was present, and met with Green the next day to give his
personal compliments. Green was appointed tutor in the college, and two years later was appointed to
the chair of Professor of Mathematics and Natural Philosophy, a post he held for a year and a half, and
was licensed to preach by the Presbytery of New Brunswick, in 1786. He was ordained over the Second
Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia in 1787. His career in his denomination was an illustrious one,
serving as Chaplain of the United States Congress from 1792 to 1800, when the Congress was moved
to Washington, DC; as a founding member and second president of the American Bible Society; and
from 1812, as president of the theological seminary at Princeton. Green was instrumental in the great
revival at Princeton which occurred in 1815.

"Dr. Green was identified with the history of the Presbyterian Church, far more than any man who
survived the period of his death. He was a Presbyterian of the strongest conviction; and whatsoever he
found to do in promoting the interests of Presbyterianism, he did with his might. He was Moderator of
the General Assembly in 1824. In the great controversy which issued in the division of the Church in
1837, he was firmly, sternly with the Old School; and is understood to have heartily concurred in the
ultimate measures which were adopted. He watched the contest with the closest scrutiny and deepest
concern, until he considered all he principles for which he had contended as settled; and then seemed
gracefully to set aside his armour, like a warrior retiring from the battle field. He was always a friend of
missions...and he was greatly in favour of a distinct Presbyterian organization, and exerted a
considerable influence in effecting it." - Sprague, Annals of the American Pulpit, vol. 3, p. 479-487.

$150.00

Green, Ashbel. A Report to the Trustees of the College of New Jersey; relative to A Revival of
Religion Among the Students of said College, in the winter and spring of 1815. With an
Appendix. Philadelphia: Benjamin B. Hopkins, 1815. Removed, 5 1/4 x 8, 28 pp. Good. Pamphlet.
[3533]

Roberts, Revival Literature no. 2445. "A stirring and exciting account of the work of God at
Princeton."

$75.00

Gregg, William. History of the Presbyterian Church in the Dominion of Canada, from the earliest
times to 1834; with a Chronological Table of Events to the present time, and a Map. Toronto:
Presbyterian Printing and Publishing Company, 1885. First Edition. Russet cloth hardcover with gilt &
blindstamped designs, 6 x 9 inches, edges worn with some fraying at the corner and end tips. A couple

$30.00
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of previous owner's signatures on the end papers. The paper hinges inside the front and back covers are
torn, but the boards are not detached. They are wobbly, however. 646 clean pp., large folding map is
fine. Good. Hardcover.  [2181]

"This volume is chiefly devoted ot the earlier portion of the history of the Presbyterian Church in the
Dominion...The earlier part of the history terminates with the year 1834, at the close of which there
were eight distinct presbyteries or synods in the Dominion...Of all, or nearly all, the Presbyterian
ministers who laboured in the Dominion previous to 1835 brief biographical sketches are given in this
volumes..." - Preface.

Grice, E. E. Egypt: Its Land and People. New York: The United Presbyterian Church in the United
States of America, c1958. First Edition. ISBN: B0007FDD9S. Spiral-bound, green printed wrappers, 8
1/2 x 11, 109 pp. with supplemental material at back. Very good. Spiral_bound.  [1996]

This has all the appearance of a proposed book that did not go to print. Interesting content with
descriptions of the place and people, customs, dress, religions, weddings, Copts, and Presbyterian
mission schools, medical work, literature work, &c.

$35.00

Harlow, Henry A. A History of the Presbytery of Hudson. Middletown, NY: Stivers, Slauson &
Boyd, 1888. 1st . Good green cloth hardcover, a little wear/fraying at the edges and tips. Clean text,
252 pp. Good. Hardcover.  [1349]

A history of the Presbytery including brief histories of the local congregations.

$22.50

Harrison, Norman B. His, in Joyous Experience. Chicago: The Bible Institute Colportage Association,
1926. First Edition. ISBN: B000O1SK8E. Good blue cloth hardcover with bright gilt designs, wear
with light fraying at the spine ends and corners, previous owner's signature on ffep, rest clean and
unmarked. 96 pp. Good. Hardcover.  [2167]

Norman Baldwin Harrison (1874-1960), a native of New Jersey, a graduate of Princeton University and
Princeton Theological Seminary (1898), ordained by the Presbytery of Newark, spent his early years of
ministry in Alaska, before returning to Pittsburgh in 1908. He was a prominent Bible teacher and
author and was associated with the dispensational movement.

$15.00

Hart, Burdett. Biblical Epochs. Philadelphia: Presbyterian Board of Publication, 1896. First Edition.
Good maroon cloth hardcover, joints and hinges fine, tight. Old in call numbers on spine, standard
library matter within. 224 clean pp. Good. Hardcover.  [2132]

The ten Epochs examined are The Paradisean; The Antediluvian; The Patriarchal; The Mosaic; The
Prophetic; The Messianic; The Apostolic; That of the Holy Spirit; The Millennial. Rev. Dr. Burdett
Hart (1821-1906), a native of Connecticut, a member of the Divinity School at Yale Class of 1842,
pastor of a church at Fair Haven, Ct. beginning in 1846.

$20.00

Henderson, G. D. The Scottish Ruling Elder. London: James Clarke, 1935. ISBN: B001IVQN74. Red
cloth, 5 1/2 x 7 1/2, 320 clean and unmarked pp., tight. Very good. Hardcover.  [3685]

An in-depth treatment of the Ruling Elder in the Scottish Presbyterian Church, with the history of the
development of the position. Includes the subjects of Kirk Discipline, Controversy, the Elder in
Literature and Life, Problems and Possibilities.

$45.00
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Hodge, Charles. The Constitutional History of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of
America (2 volumes) Part I. 1705 to 1741. Part II. 1741 to 1788. Philadelphia: William S. Martien,
1839-1840. First Edition. Two volumes in half calf with patterned cloth boards, bindings are scuffed,
outer hinges fine, 6 x 9 1/2 inches, former owner's signature on ffeps, 256 + 516 pp., tight. Foxing.
Neat pencil underlining in some sections. Good. Half calf.  [3962]

The second volume is no. 2768 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "This
volume has an excellent section on the Great Awakening, 1740-45."

Charles Hodge, D.D. (1797-1878), American scholar and theologian, born in Philadelphia; Presbyterian
clergyman; professor at Princeton (1822-77); a leading figure in Calvinist, or Reformed, theology and
the conservative wing of the Presbyterian church; founded and edited the Biblical Repertory and
Princeton Review.

$125.00

Hogg, Rena L. A Master-Builder on the Nile: Being a Record of the Life and Aims of John Hogg,
D.D., Christian Missionary. Pittsburgh, PA: United Presbyterian Board of Publication, 1914. Maroon
cloth hardcover with gilt titles, good with slight fraying at the spine ends, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, ink signature
and name stamps on the front end papers, 304 clean pp., rear end paper hinge reinforced with archival
tape. Good. Hardcover.  [1990]

“John Hogg (1833-1886), Protestant missionary in Egypt. Hogg was born in the mining village of
Penston, Scotland. From the age of nine, he worked in a coal mine as a pit boy, but an accident set him
free to study. An evangelical conversion, followed by the death of an elder brother, convinced him of a
missionary vocation, and in 1856 he accepted a call to Alexandria, in Egypt, in connection with the
Scottish Society for the Conversion of the Jews. Thereafter Hogg worked mostly as an educational and
literary missionary out of Asyut. He was a firm believer in the establishment of independent,
self-sustaining and self-propagating churches. He was a fine Arabic scholar, a notable personality, and
a tireless preacher, translator, and administrator. Of his twelve children, the eldest, Hope Waddell Hogg
(1863-1912) carried on his father’s work in Egypt; Alfred George Hogg and Laurence Alexander Hogg
become missionaries in India. John Hogg died in Asyut.” - Anderson, Biographical Dictionary of
Christian Missions.

$32.50

Hornblower, W. H. The Duty of the General Assembly to all the Churches under its Care. A
Vindication of the Minority in Opposition to the Resolutions on the State of the Country. Paterson
[NJ]: A. Mead, 1861. 1st . Pamphlet, 5 3/4 x 8 inches, front only of printed wrapper, wrapper corners
chipped with loss. 10 pp. in double columns, two creases indicating that this was once folded in a
breast pocket. Good. Pamphlet.  [1369]

William H. Hornblower (1820-1893), Presbyterian minister at Paterson, New Jersey. In later life he
was a member of the Princeton Board of Trustees and a professor at Western Theological Seminary. In
this Vindication Hornblower argues agains the resolutions of the General Assembly that supported the
Union in the growing troubles and said that if the General Assembly chooses the Union side the Church
will be split into two separate bodies. He states that the Assembly's recent Resolutions it has added a
new term of communion, that is, loyalty to the Federal Government.

$45.00

Hotchkin, James H. A History of the Purchase and Settlement of Western New York, and of the
Rise, Progress, and Present State of the Presbyterian Church in that section. New York: M. W.
Dodd, 1848. First Edition. Black publisher's cloth, stamped in blind, gilt titles to spine, 6 x 9 inches,
fraying to the ends and corners, edges worn, outer hinges fine and tight. Former owner's signatures on
ffep, engraved frontispiece of the Theological Seminary at Auburn, xvi., 600 pp., tight. Pencil

$85.00
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underlining in the chapters "History of Revivals," and "The Early Religious History of Western New
York." Good. Hardcover.  [4438]

Howes H665. No. 2835 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "A rich source of
primary information on the history and character of revivals in western New York state beginning in
1799 and running to 1848, demonstrating that revivals occurred somewhere in the region every single
year during that period. Hotchkin demonstrates that the aggressive protracted meetings led by such men
as James Boyle, Jedediah Burchard, Charles G. Finney, Augustus Littlejohn, Luther Myrick and Moses
Ordway contributed greatly to the decline of vital religion in many of the communities where their
high-pressure approaches backfired, a major reason being the high percentage of their 'converts' who
proved great liabilities to the churches as a direct result of mere 'temporary affection.' Without any
question, revivals declined as the new breed of itinerants increased. It must also be understood that
Finney's great emphasis on new methods and new theology stemmed in part from his conviction that
the old methods and message had killed revivals, a hardly valid assumption in the light of the evidence
provided in this volume."

The work also relates the earliest history of many of the towns west of Syracuse, New York, along with
detailed notices of the Presbyterian missionaries & churches in that region.

Howell, Gertrude Jenkins. The Woman's Auxiliary of the Synod of North Carolina, 1912-1937.
Wilmington, NC: Synod of North Carolina, [1937]. 1st . Very good blue cloth hardcover with silver
titles, 5 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches, 69 clean pp., tight, signature and address in ink on the front free end paper.
Very good. Hardcover.  [1378]

Illustrated with photographs. A history of this Christian women's ministry organization.

$45.00

Hunter, David. McClellandtown Presbyterian Church History, 1839-1939. NP: McClellandtown
Presbyterian Church, [1939]. 1st . Bright yellow stiff paper wrapper, 6 x 9, 64 clean pp., illustrated.
Very good. Pamphlet.  [1529]

A collection of various reminiscences and histories of the churches in the area, with many photographs
of persons and places. Includes accounts of McClellandtown Presbyterian Church, Jacob's Lutheran
Church, Grace Chapel, Palmer Community Church, Ronco Union Church, Tent Presbyterian Church,
and the German Township Schools.

$20.00

Hunter, W. C. Presbyterianism in North Dakota. NP: Synod of North Dakota, 1959. 1st . Spiral
bound, 6 x 9, 64 clean pp., illustrated., name in ink on front cover. Very good. Spiral_bound.  [1515]

Includes photos of individual churches in the Synod, with brief histories.

$42.50

Huntley, Martha. To Start A Work: The Foundations of Protestant Mission in Korea (1884-1919).
Seoul, Korea: Presbyterian Church of Korea, 1987. First Edition. Large softcover, 7 1/4 x 10, a couple
of creases to the binding. xiii. 660 (1) clean pp. Very good. Paperback.  [2001]

"In 1884 and 1885 the foreign mission boards of the Northern branches of the Methodist and
Presbyterian churches of America appointed four couples, a bachelor and a middle-aged woman to go
to Korea to 'start a work.'...This book deals with that work and the workers, the coming of
Protestantism to Korea, how it changed Korean life and thought, how Korea influenced Christianity
and changed the missionaries...I have attempted to trace some patterns alluded to but not closely
examined by other books on missions: the participation of missionaries in so many of Korea's
significant moments and movements, from the little war of 1884 to the murder of the Queen in 1895

$250.00
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and the independence movement of 1919; the role of missionaries as agents of change, their
contribution to the modernization of Korea, including the freeing of slaves, the enfranchisement of
butchers, the release of women from lives of seclusion and servitude and the development of
nationalism. I was also interested in the problem of messengers bearing a message so much greater than
themselves, and in the role of women in the missions and in the church." - from the Preface.

Jackson, Sheldon. The Presbyterian Church in Alaska. An Official Sketch of its Rise and Progress
1877-1884, with Minutes of the First Meeting of the Presbytery of Alaska. Washington DC: Press
of Thomas McGill & Co. , 1886. 1st . Green printed wrapper, 6 x 9, 13 pp., very good. Very good.
Pamphlet.  [1393]

Sheldon Jackson, D.D. (1834-1909) b. Minaville, NY. Jackson graduated from Union College in 1855,
and from Princeton Seminary in 1858. He had a very active and successful ministry as a missionary in
the western United States and is credited with starting hundreds of churches. In 1877 his focus turned
to Alaska, traveling extensively and seeking to improve the conditions of the native peoples. He was
appointed the First General Agent of Education in Alaska by President Benjamin Harrison.
This pamphlet relates the beginnings of Presbyterian mission work in Alaska, and gives particular
accounts of Fort Wrangell, Sitka, Haines, Willard, Boyd, and Jackson.

$75.00

Jacobs, Thornwell [editor]. The Oglethorpe Story. Oglethorpe University Bulletin, Vol. I. No. 8,
July, 1916. Atlanta, GA: Oglethorpe University, 1916. First Edition. Stiff printed gray wrappers, 6 x 9,
154 pp., illustrated, small paper label base of spine. Good. Paperback.  [1980]

A history of Oglethorpe University, founded in 1835 by the Presbyterian Church, and one of the
earliest southern Christian colleges.

$20.00

James, David M. A Sermon preached at the Thirtieth Anniversary of the Dedication of Mount
Olive Presbyterian Church, by Rev. David M. James, former pastor. Hackettstown, NJ: Gazette
Book and Job Printing Establishment, 1884. 1st . Paper wrapper, wrapper splitting at the fold, 5 1/2 x 8
1/4, penciled note on the front of the wrapper (1899), pencil notations and marginal jottings within. 29
pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [420]

Includes two pages of columns entitled, "Register of Marriages Solemnized during Mr. James's
Ministry."

$42.50

Johnson, Thomas Cary. Virginia Presbyterianism and Religious Liberty in Colonial Times.
Richmond, VA: Presbyterian Committee of Publication, 1907. First Edition. Very good green cloth
hardcover, private bookplate, 5 1/2 x 8, dime-sized blotch on the front cover, 128 clean pp., tight. Very
good. Hardcover.  [1989]

$32.50

Jolly, Austin H. Ruling Elders' Hand-Book, Specially Prepared for the Ruling Elders of the
Presbyterian Church in the United States of America. SIGNED. Pittsburgh, PA: Presbyterian Book
Store, 1923. Fifth Edition. Signed by the author on the ffep. Very good brown cloth hardcover, 4 1/2 x
6 1/2 inches, 134 clean pp., small paper label base of spine. Very good. Hardcover.  [2013]

At the time this book was written Rev. Dr. Holly was superintendent of Missions for the Presbytery of
Blairsville. Four parts: I. Qualifications and Duties of Ruling Elders; II. Presbyterian Law and Usage;
III. Helps in the Pastoral Duties of the Ruling Elder; IV. Practical Duties of the Session.

$25.00
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Junkin, George. The Integrity of our National Union, vs. Abolitionism: An Argument from the
Bible. Cincinnati [OH]: Printed by R. P. Donogh, 1843. First Edition. Title continues: in Proof of the
Position that Believing Masters ought to be Honored and Obeyed by their own Servants, and Tolerated
in, not Excommunicated from, the Church of God: being part of a Speech delivered before the Synod
of Cincinnati, on the subject of Slavery, September 19th and 20th, 1843. Removed, foxing. iv. (5)-79
pp., complete contents, lacks the original wrapper. Good. Pamphlet.  [3080]

In this sermon Junkin appeals to the evidences in the Bible for or against slavery, and comes down
squarely on the side of the right of Christians to own slaves. "There is not a sentence in the New
Testament, which, by fair and just interpretation, according to the rules of grammar, gives ground for
the logical inference that the simple holding of a slave or slaves is inconsistent with Christian
profession and Christian character."

The main arguments are I. - Slavery existed during the period which the Old Testament History
extends. II. - The law of Moses permitted the Hebrews to buy their brother Hebrews and to retain them
in bondage, or slavery, six years. III. - This state of servitude - this relation of master and slave, might,
in certain cases, become perpetual for life. IV. - The Hebrews were permitted by their law, to buy
servants from the heathen; to hold them in perpetual servitude, and to transmit them as hereditary
property to their children. V. - A very considerable degree of severity, in the treatment of servants, was
indulged in during the Old Testament times. VI. - That God has nowhere in the Old Testament
PROHIBITED slavery. There is no command to this amount, "masters let your servants go free." The
relation of master and slave is nowhere condemned as a sin, and forbidden to exist. And lastly, Junkin
shows that the New Testament does not prohibit slavery, and goes through all of the examples of
master and servant in the NT.

Rev. George Junkin, D. D., LL. D. (1790 – 1868); b. Cumberland Co., Pa., d. at Philadelphia Pa. Junkin
was a Presbyterian minister who served as the first president of Lafayette College and later as president
of Miami University and Washington College (now Washington and Lee University). He grew up on
his father's farm, afterward graduating at Jefferson College (now Washington and Jefferson College) in
1813. After studying theology privately, he entered the Theological Seminary of the Associate
Reformed Presbyterian Church, in New York City and was licensed to preach by the Presbytery of
Monongahela in 1816. He served as pastor to congregations in New York and Pennsylvania and he was
Moderator of the General Assembly in 1844. From 1848 until his retirement in 1861 he was the
President of Washington College (now Washington and Lee University) in Virginia.

$200.00

Junkin, Nettie Dubose; Woodward, Sarah Junkin. Bits of China: from the Life of Nettie Dubose
Junkin. Montreat, NC: n.p., 1986. ISBN: B000726TOW. Stiff white wrappers, titles and design on
front in black. 6 3/4 x 8 1/4, 119 clean pp. Very good. Paperback.  [3999]

Written by the niece of Nettie Dubose Junkin, mainly from her writings.

Nettie Dubose Junkin (1905-1986), b. in Lexington, Virginia, while her missionary parents were on
furlough. She sailed with them to China as an infant and grew up at Sutsien, China, attending school in
Nanking and Shanghai, and graduated at Mary Baldwin College in Staunton, Virginia. After studies in
St. Louis and at the Biblical Seminary in New York she went in 1933 to China as a missionary with the
Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. Some account of her services during WWII are given, as well as her
return to Chinese missions in Taiwan in 1953 and subsequent years there.

$45.00

Kay, James. The Way Through the Wilderness: The Story of Blackduck's Presbyterians,
1900-1906. Blackduck, MN: The American, 1976. First Edition. Inscribed and signed by the author on
the title page. Very good, wrappers, small smudge bottom of front cover, previous owner's signature on
front cover, 6 x 9, 32 pp., illustrated, several lines underlined. Very good. Paperback.  [1801]

$20.00

Kellogg, Charles D. The History of the First Presbyterian Church, Wilmington, Del. Wilmington: $32.50

23



James B. Riggs, Printer., 1865. 1st . Printed purple wrapper, some edge chipping to the wrapper, 5 1/2
x 8 3/4, 19 pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1522]

Kelso, James. The Bulletin of the Western Theological Seminary, Centennial Number, Vol. XX.
No. 3, April, 1928. Pittsburgh: Trustees, 1928. 1st . Green wrapper, 6 x 9, 125 clean pp., very good.
Very good. Paperback.  [1501]

Addresses that celebrate the achievements and relate the history of the Western Theological Seminary
of the Presbyterian Church of the United States of America. Relates accounts of each of the early
instructors and professors, including J. J. Janeway, John Williamson Nevin, Alexander Taggart McGill,
Melancthon William Jacobus, William Swan Plumer, A. A. Hodge, B. B. Warfield, and others.
Addresses include Western on the Mission Field, by Dr. Robert E. Speer; Western and Home Missions,
by Rev. John A. Marquis; Some Professors Whom I Have Known, by Rev. Joseph M. Duff; Western
and Education, by Rev. Hugh Thomson Kerr; &c.

$65.00

Kennedy, John. The Days of the Fathers in Ross-Shire, together with The Minister of Killearnan.
Edinburgh: John Maclaren, 1861. Maroon blindstamped publisher's cloth, 5 x 7 inches, gray waxed end
papers, recent former owner's name on ffep. ix., 260 pp. Titles are separate in the table of contents,
page numbers are consecutive. Half-title at p. 155 for The Minister of Killearnan. Brief scattered pencil
marginalia. Very good. Hardcover.  [4155]

John Kennedy (1819-1884) of Dingwall in the Scottish Highlands, Free Church of Scotland minister in
that place from 1843 to 1884. The first part of this book is a history of the county of Ross-Shire from
before the Reformation, and concentrating on the period of the mid 17th to the late 18th centuries. He
describes many ministers and the prominent men, including their peculiarities and closed-mindedness.
The second part, The Minister of Killearnan, is a biography of his father, who died in 1841. Also John
Kennedy, he was the minister of that place.

No. 3094 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "Material on revivals in
Scotland."

$65.00

Kondo, Buichi ; Smythe, Mary Fletcher [translator]. Kinjo College : Seventy Years 1889 ~ 1959.
Charleston, SC: Self, 1962. 1st . Cloth, 8 1/2 x 6, a little wear around the edges, historical society
markings including a blind stamp on the title page, 92 pages. Illustrated. Very good. Hardcover.  [476]

No date or place, Foreword written from Charleston, South Carolina, 1962. Kinjo College was founded
by two Presbyterian ministries. It is still an active university today. Here is the history of the school
from the early days.

$32.50

Lamont, M. Rev. Donald McDonald: Glimpses of his Life and Times. Charlottetown,[ P. E. I]:
Murley & Garnhum, Printers and Bookbinders, 1902. Cream blindstamped cloth with white lettering,
binding now dark, worn through at the spine ends & corners, 1/4 inch loss of cloth at top of spine, 5 1/4
x 7 1/2 inches, vii., 264 pp., some underlining in pencil, recent former owner's signature on tp. Spine is
rolled; a bit shaken. Several illustrations. Undated contemporary inscription on ffep, "John F. Smith,
Cranbrook, British Columbia, Canada." Fair. Hardcover.  [3643]

Donald McDonald (1783-1867), b. Perthshire, Scotland; d. Southport, Prince Edward Island. "He was
educated at St. Andrew's University, and was ordained a minister in the Presbyterian Church. He
emigrated to America in 1824; and for forty years he was a minister in Prince Edward Island...He was
the author of Spiritual Hymns (Charlottetown, PEI (1835); A Treatise on Baptism (Charlottetown, PEI,
1845); The subjects of the Millennium (Charlottetown, PEI, 1849); and The Plan of Salvation

$65.00
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(Charlottetown, PEI, 1874). - DCB.

Roberts, Revival Literature no. 3182. "Contains much on revivals."

Lamott, Willis. The Japan Christian Quarterly, January 1938, Vol. XIII. No. 1. Tokyo: The
Christian Literature Society of Japan, 1938. First Edition. Paper wrapper, 7 x 10, 90 clean pp. plus
adverts. Spine with some chipping. Good. Wraps.  [116]

A scarce prewar issue with an article by Kagawa. Contents: Secrets of a Growing Spiritual Life, by
Toyohiko Kagawa. Western Influences on Contemporary Buddhism, by Floyd Shacklock. The Rural
Church in Japan, by Ralph A. Felton. The League of Social Christianity, by Shigeru Nakajima and W.
T. Thomas. Echoes from the National Christian Council. The Literature of the "Group Movement."

The editor, Willis Church Lamott (1893-1960), was affiliated with the General Assembly of the
Presbyterian Church in the United States.

$47.50

Lamott, Willis. The Japan Christian Quarterly, Spring 1936 Vol. XI. No 2. Tokyo: The Christian
Literature Society of Japan, 1936. First Edition. Paper wrapper, 7 x 10, 100 (99-201) clean pp. plus
adverts. Good. Paperback.  [117]

A scarce prewar issue. Includes "Behold a Man," by Koh Yuki. Is there a Revival in Japanes
Buddhism, by Floyd L. Shacklock. The Christian Task in Japan in the Present Crisis, by Akira
Ebizawa. Educational Pioneering in the San-iku Gakuin, by Andrew W. Nelson. Growing Interest in
Uemura's Life and Work, by S. H. Wainright. German-Speaking Theology in Japan, by E. Hessel.
More Glimpses in Christian Health Work, by R. D. McCoy, Susan Bauernfeind, William Axling, Anna
O. McLeod. New from Christian Japan.

The editor, Willis Church Lamott (1893-1960), was affiliated with the General Assembly of the
Presbyterian Church in the United States.

$47.50

Landis, Robert W. Bethlehem Church and its Pastor: A Narrative of the Injurious Proceedings of
the Rev. Messrs. Albert Barnes and H. W. Hunt, Senr., in relation to the Pastor of The
Presbyterian Church, Bethelehem, New Jersey. Hillsdale, NY: The Author, 1851. First Edition.
Consider this disbound, although the stiff cloth wrappers remain, they are badly chipped and detached
and probably should be discarded. 6 x 9 inches, viii. 216 pp., dampstains on the first 50 pp. Fair. Stiff
wraps.  [1964]

Robert Wharton Landis, D.D. (1809-1883), Presbyterian minister and professor in the Danville
Theological Seminary, Kentucky. Landis became chaplain of a regiment of cavalry in the Union Army,
and returned after the war to Danville as a professor in the seminary. "Landis early displayed polemic
skill and was engaged in controversy throughout his life. At 21 he published his first book, on the
Trinity, to combat an 'Arian' who had challenged him to a debate. Some of his theological views being
at variance with leading members of the Presbytery of Philadelphia, he went to New York. Challenged
by followers of Alexander Campbell, he engaged in public discussions, lectured, and published articles
on Campbellism, including his "Rabbah Taken." During his pastorate at Bethlehem, New Jersey, he
was opposed by his predecessor and the distillers, was attacked in Presbytery, hauled into civil court
and fined. His book on the resurrection was written in reply to a book of Professor George Bush, a
Presbyterian clergyman and scholar who became a Swedenborgian. Landis' manuscript treatise on the
doctrine of imputation was written in opposition to the theology of Dr. Charles Hodge of Princeton
Theological Seminary. Landis published theological and exegetical articles in various periodicals
including The Danville Quarterly Review." - Presbyterian Historical Society.

$25.00
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Latimer, John R.; Pollock, A. D. Proceedings on the Occasion of the Laying the Corner Stone of
the edifice for the Central Presbyterian Church, in Wilmington, Delaware, June 18, 1857.
Wilmington: Henry Eckel & Co., 1857. 1st . Pamphlet, printed wrappers, 5 1/4 x 8 1/2, small nicks at
the fold. 14 pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1520]

Two addresses, one by the Chairman of the Building Committee, John R. Latimer, Esq. and one by
Rev. A. D. Pollock, of Warrenton, Fauquier County, Va.

$20.00

Laws, S. S. A Letter by the Rev. S. S. Laws, LL.D., to the Synod of Missouri (O. S.) which met at
Columbia, Missouri, October 8, 1872. New York: S. Angell, 1873. 2nd Edition. ISBN:
B00085LK7E. Removed, no wrappers, tp & testimonial page detached, rest loose in signatures. 166 pp.
Fair. Pamphlet.  [3081]

A letter protesting the irregularites of the Synod, which claimed independence from 1867-1874, with
responses, evidence, records, letters, &c.

Samuel Spahr Laws (1824-1921), b. in Virginia, educated at Miami University (Ohio), Princeton
Theological Seminary, Columbia Law School, and Bellevue Hospital Medical College. Dr. Laws was
brilliant and exceptional as an original thinker, educator, inventor, and businessman. He was President
of the State University of Missiouri, President with the chair of physics at Westminster College in
Fulton, Mo., and President of the University of Missouri, inaugurated in 1876. His reforms and
modernization of the University of Missouri were unprecedented. "Dr. Laws is a pioneer and expert in
the domain of physiologico-psychology, and has made the psychic and somatic parts of man's
constitution a special study." - The National Cyclopaedia of American Biography (1898).

$65.00

Leiper, J. H.; Crowe, S. J. A Sabbath Manual. Pittsburgh: United Presbyterian Board of Publication,
1895. First Edition. Maroon cloth, worn at the spine ends with 1" split in cloth bottom of spine, 6 x 8
3/4 inches, 153 pp., light pencil marks, binding a bit soiled. Good. Hardcover.  [3452]

The authors were the Field Secretaries of the Pennsylvania Sabbath Association, a society dedicated to
keeping the Christian Sabbath (Sunday) holy. "The design of this little book is to furnish the friends of
the Sabbath, especially those who realize that its safety, if not its integrity, is seriously endangered,
with a Sabbath manual, to which they may refer for statistical and other information as to a
hand-book." Chapters on the following, in relation to the Sabbath: the Bible; Our Country; Railroading;
Business; Testimony of Physicians; Testimony of Statesemen, Jurists, and Theologians; Sabbath
profaning Newspaper; Change of the Day; History of the Defense of the Sabbath in Pittsburgh and
Allegheny and the First Years of the Pennsylvania Sabbath Association; Sabbath Laws; Incidents;
"Sunday Trains"; and an Appendix with Sabbath Law of Pennsylvania; Members of the State
Association.

$75.00

Lucas, Wallace B. Historical Manual of the Presbyterian Church of Meridian, N. Y. Syracuse, NY:
The Journal Company, 1887. 1st . Fine in wrapper, 6 x 9, 61 clean pp. Tipped in to an old photomount
pamphlet binder, old church library labels on the binder. Good. Paperback.  [1202]

$22.50

Lynn, L. Ross. The Story of Thornwell Orphanage, Clinton, South Carolina, 1875-1925.
Richmond, VA: Presbyterian Committee of Publication, 1924. First Edition. Very good maroon cloth
hardcover, 5 1/4 x 7 3/4, paper label base of spine, ink historical society stamp on front paste down and
table of contents page, no other institutional markings. 239 clean pp., many illustrations, generally
tight, hinge at tp a little open. Very good. Hardcover.  [1953]

Still in operation, this Presbyterian orphanage was opened in 1875 as a home for children orphaned in
the Civil War. It was founded by Rev. William Plumer Jacobs and named after James Henley

$20.00
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Thornwell, noted theologian and Confederate supporter.

M'Chord, James. Last Appeal to the "Market-Street Presbyterian Church and Congregation:" in
a series of Seven Sermons, predicated on Sketches of the Dispensations of God toward His
People. To which are added The Death of Abel, and The Judgment of Cain; together with An
Appendix to Sermon V. embracing Strictures on "The Fiend of the Reformation Detected:" - By
James Gray, D. D. Lexington, KY: T. T. Skillman, 1818. First Edition. Leather binding, text block
complete & tight, lacks the front board. 5 1/2 x 8 inches, 334 pp., large stain on the ffep & half-title,
rest relatively clean. Paper label base of spine. Poor. Leather_bound.  [2030]

The seven sermons are The General Judgment; Hell; Heaven; Eternity; Messiah's Message; The
Necessity of a Christian Profession; The Blessedness of a Christian Profession; followed by Sketches
of the Dispensation of God: I. The Death of Abel; II. The Judgment of Cain. The Appendix is an
argument regarding the controversy which had sprung up around his book, The Body of Christ.
James M'Chord (1785-1820), b. Baltimore, MD; d. Paris, KY. The son of a Scotch-Irish mechanic,
when James was five years old his family moved to Lexington, KY. Although from modest means,
James was something of a prodigy, and rapidly learned the classics in literature, as well as Latin,
Geography, Arithmetic, and History. In 1801 he entered the Transylvania University and after about
two years began to study law under Henry Clay. In 1803 a change of mind resulted in application to the
Kentucky Presbytery of the Associate Church as a ministerial candidate. In 1805 he was in New York
City as a student of the Theological Seminary of Dr. Mason, where he studied for four years. In 1809
he was licensed to preach by the Kentucky Presbytery of his denomination and was soon a "highly
acceptable" preacher..."but he was soon brought into collision with the Presbytery, and he rendered
himself to some extent unpopular, by taking strong ground against preachers having double and triple
charges, and against the prevailing disposition to turn them off with a very inadequate support..." After
his ordination in 1811 he was again involved in controversy over "intercommunion with other
churches," and he prosecuted for his alleged errors in 1814, but escaped without censure. In 1814 the
publication of his book "The Body of Christ" plunged him into new difficulties including suspension
from the ministry. In his book Rev. M'Chord attempted to offer a new solution to the problem inherent
in Federal theology, one in which Christ is said to offer salvation to all as a representative head of the
Elect. M'Chord asserts that Christ does not represent persons individually, but only insofar as they are
members of the Church. He thought that this solution eliminated the requirement of double payment for
sins on one hand (that Christ paid the sinner's debt but the sinner still pays in hell if he is not saved),
and did not fall into universalism, on the other. His appeals were not granted and he was accepted into
the Presbytery of West Lexington the following year, that body regarding his views as substantially
correct. His ministry as pastor of a Presbyterian church in Lexington had begun in 1813, and his
acceptance by the West Lexington Presbytery, connected with the General Assembly, brought his
congregation into that fold. Always a somewhat frail man, Rev. M'Chord became ill and in part due to
his severe habits and confinement, he died at a young age, in 1820. see Sprague, Vol 4, pp. 4470-52.

$65.00

M'Dowell, John. Fifty Years a Pastor: A Semi-Centenary Discourse, delivered in the Spring
Garden Presbyterian Church, Philadelphia, December 31, 1854. Philadelphia: Joseph M. Wilson,
1855. First Edition. Printed wrappers, edges to wrappers chipped, 6 x 9 1/2, pencil notations on front,
30 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [3873]

Not in Roberts, however it is noted there that he contributed a letter to Sprague's Lectures on Revivals
of Religion.

John McDowell (1780-1863), Presbyterian minister. The author gives a history of his life and ministry.
He entered Princeton in 1799. Notices of Dr. Samuel Stanhope Smith, Dr. Henry Kollock (his
brother-in-law), and many other ministers. He relates the unusual circumstances of his becoming the
pastor of the Presbyterian church in Elizabeth-town New Jersey, in 1804; and the revivals in that place

$45.00
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in 1807, 1812, 1817, and 1819, as well as seasons of increase in later years. The congregation grew
from 207 in 1804 to 660 in 1820. Dr. M’Dowell was the pastor at Elizabethtown until 1833, when his
ministry took him to Philadelphia, where he pastored churches.

Includes personal reflections on being a minister for fifty years.

M'Meekin, D. Memories of '59 or the Revival Movement: as it manifested itself at Ahoghill,
Grange, Longstone, New Ferry, Ballymena, Broughshane, Cullybackey, Teeshan, and
Whiteside's Corner. Hull: M. Harland & Son, 1908. First Edition. Blue cloth, scuffed and worn, 4 1/2
x 6 3/4 inches, frontispiece of the Rev. D. M'Meekin, recent former owner's signature on ffep, 96 pp.,
pp. are dark. A cheap production that is fragile, with the frontis & tp detached. Good. Hardcover.
[3795]

No. 3506 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "Revival in Ireland."

Rev. David McMeekin, member and sometime Moderator of the Ballymena Presbytery, Ballymena,
Ireland.

Rev. M'Meekin says that the people who lived through the revival of 1859 were quickly passing from
the scene, and he wanted to gather their remembrances before it was too late. His focus is on his own
neighbourhood - Mid-Antrim. First-hand accounts.

$65.00

Macartney, Clarence Edward. The Wisest Fool and Other Men of the Bible. New York:
Abingdon-Cokesbury Press, 1949. ISBN: B0006ARWJG. Very good blue cloth hardcover with
generally clean and unmarked pp. - 3 pp. in the last chapter have ink underlining. Good original dust
jacket showing some wear & soil, now in a clear protective wrapper. Very good in good dust-jacket.
Hardcover.  [3652]

$25.00

Macdill, David [editor]. The Christian Intelligencer, and Evangelical Guardian. Vol. IV. 1833-34.
By an Association of Ministers of the Associate Reformed Synod of the West. Rossville, Butler
County, Ohio: Taylor Webster, 1833-34. First Edition. Half leather with marbled boards, leather a little
scuffed but all good and tight, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, historical society bookplate, round emboss stamps,
and other minor markings. Recent former owner's signature on ffep. 384 pp., dark foxing. Good.
Leather_bound.  [3882]

This is a complete volume of 12 issues, with No. 1 being March, 1833, and No. 12 being February,
1834.

Not in Roberts. This has an article, pp. 109-122: "Letters of Warning... On Revivals." In it the author
argues for true revival, one that includes the renewal of religious fervor among believers, and is
achieved through the preaching of the truth, and against spurious "revivals," those in which converts
are sought by any means necessary, and their true spiritual state is not considered. Warnings against the
use of the "anxious seat," wild enthusiasm, and shallow "converts."

Other articles of note include those on Slavery, Ruling Elders, American Bible Society, Expositions of
Scripture, Decalogue on Temperance, Missions, Psalmody, Obituary, Reports of Presbytery, &c.

David MacDill (1790-1870), born in SC; died in Monmouth, IL. His father was a Revolutionary War
veteran, serving under Colonel Horry. In 1806 the family moved to what was then the far west, and
settled in Preble County, Ohio. MacDill studied at Transylvania University in Lexington, KY, and at
the Associate Presbyterian Theological Seminary in NY, delivering the Valedictory Address to his
graduating class in 1817. He was the pastor of Presbyterian churches in Ohio, the editor of The
Christian Intelligencer and Evangelical Guardian, and for over twenty years was a member of the
board of trustees of Miami University. – see A History and Biographical Cyclopaedia of Butler

$175.00
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County, Ohio p. 155.

MacFarland, Lois. Worthy of Cultivation: The Presbyterian Church at Absecon, New Jersey,
1859-1959. Absecon, NJ: Self published, 1988. 1st . Stapled paperback, 6 x 9, 58 clean pp., many
illustrations from photographs. Very good. Paperback.  [1191]

$22.50

MacRae, Alexander. The Fire of God Among the Heather, or, The Spiritual Awakening of the
Highland People. Tongue, Sutherland: The Highland Christian Literature Society, [1930]. Second
Edition. Cream cloth with purple design and titles, 5 x 7 1/2 inches, binding sometime damp, former
owner's signature on ffep, 88 clean and unmarked pp., tight. Good. Hardcover.  [3993]

No. 3524 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "Revival in Scotland."
Uncommon, with no other copies for sale as of Dec. 2019. WorldCat locates five holdings.

This is a reprint of MacRae's Revivals in the Highlands (1905) which Roberts says is a revealing work.
Additional material regarding the work of the Society for Propagating Christian Knowledge in the
Highlands, as well as an account of the Gaelic Schools, is included here.

$65.00

Martin, E. Josephine. A Father to the Poor. NP: No imprint, circa 1959. 1st . 48 pp., softcover,
illustrated. Good. Paperback.  [1246]

Introduction and comments by Robert W. Thompson, editor. Published "as a contribution to the
Centennial of United Presbyterian work in India-Pakistan ..." By descendants of Dr. and Mrs. Samuel
Martin, in cooperation with the Board of Foreign Missions, UPNA. Samuel Martin was a pioneer
missionary in Punjab from 1867 to 1910.

$35.00

Mason, J. M.; Hamilton, Alexander. An Oration, Commemorative of the Late Major-General
Alexander Hamilton; Pronounced before the New-York State Society of the Cincinnati, on
Tuesday, the 31st, July, 1804. New York: Hopkins and Seymour, 1804. First Edition. Defective.
Lacks title page, rest present; pp. (3)-40. Lower inside corner of the first three leaves torn with loss,
affecting a few letters of text. Pp. 29-30 with closed tear. Small ink stamp of J. B. Willson on the first
page. Stab-sewn pamphlet, as issued. 5 3/4 x 5 inches, with untrimmed edges. Fair. Pamphlet.  [3987]

Shaw and Shoemaker no. 6731. Scarce on the market, with only one other for sale (Dec. 2019), a very
good copy, for $850.

Alexander Hamilton requested a visit by the Rev. Dr. Mason after he had been shot by Aaron Burr in
their infamous duel. Mason visited Hamilton twice before he died. In this Oration, Mason praises
Hamilton, ties him to the memory of George Washington and says that Washington's hesitation to take
the office of President was overcome through the persuasion of Hamilton. Mason relates Hamilton's
prominent role in the formation of the Federal government, and in particular his influence on New
York state to join it. His further services and influence in regard to the Whiskey Rebellion, and his
continuous care for the fortunes of the young Republic even while out of the public eye. Mason
condemns dueling in his conclusion, and, as an eyewitness to his death, says that his dying words were
those of a Christian.

This pamphlet includes a printing of Hamilton's will, his Paper given his reasons for engaging in the
duel, and letters to the press by J. M. Mason and by Benjamin Moore telling of the death-watch at the
bed of Hamilton.

John Mitchell Mason (1779-1829), b. New York City, educated at Columbia College and in Edinburgh,
succeeded his father as minister of the Scotch Church (Presbyterian), Cedar Street, New York. Dr.

$250.00
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Mason served as President of Dickinson College, 1821-24. “He was greatly esteemed for his piety,
eloquence, and erudition.” – Allibone. “The mind of Dr. Mason was of the most vigorous order, his
theology Calvinistic, and his piety and zeal worthy of imitation. He was eminent as a pulpit-orator, his
eloquence being powerful and irresistible. It is said that when Robert Hall heard him preach in 1802, he
exclaimed, “I can never preach again!’” – Fish’s Pulpit Eloquence.

McAllister, David. Christian Civil Government in America: The National Reform Movement, Its
History and Principles; Revised by T. H. Acheson and Wm. Parsons. Pittsburgh: National Reform
Association, 1927. Sixth Edition. Green cloth, 4 3/4 x 7 1/2 inches, former owner's signature on ffep,
rest clean. 356 pp., illustrated with portraits, a few corner tips turned. Very good. Hardcover.  [3811]

The National Reform Association sought, and seeks, to establish a Christian foundation for the federal
government of the United States. The Reformed Presbyterian Church, with her history of public
covenanting and upholding the "Crown Rights" of the Messiah, have supplied, over the years, much of
the leadership of the Association.

The first 214 pp. tell the history and development of the movement, with explanations of the historical,
documentary, philosophical, and scriptural basis that undergird it, along with answers to objections.
The second part of the book is a collection of 23 historical documents that support or give examples of
the principles of the movement. Examples are the Mayflower Contract, Plymouth Colony School of
Law, Colonial Articles of Confederation, Thanksgiving Proclamation of the Continental Congress, &c.

$75.00

McLean, William S. ; et al. Proclaiming the Good News : Sesquicentennial History, First
Presbyterian Church, Lumberton, North Carolina 1854-2004. [Lumberton, NC]: First Presbyterian
Church, 2004. 1st . Very good, paperback, 8 1/2 x 11, 92 clean pp., errata sheet laid in. Very good.
Paperback.  [564]

Includes many photographs, reprints of 1917 & 1954 histories, the record of the church to 2004, lists of
names, &c.

$37.50

Meloy, W. T. Lucile Vernon; or, The Church at Lansington. Chicago & New York: Fleming H.
Revell, (1889). No date, but the author writes from Chicago, Oct. 4, 1889 in his introduction to
"Another Edition." Plum publisher's cloth with bright gilt spine titles, boards stamped in black. Light
scuffing, 5 x 7 1/2 inches, gold floral end papers, 208 pp. with infrequent pencil marks, text block tight,
end paper hinges a bit wobbly. Frontispiece illustration of a church at the four corners of farmer's
fields, additional illustration of a small log barn with thatched roof, with horse, man, and woman.
Good. Hardcover.  [4359]

The story of life in the pastorate, Chapter 2: "The Young Preacher and the Old Church." "This is a
pleasant surprise in many ways. The author is Rev. W. T. Meloy, D. D., of the United Presbyterian
Church of Chicago...It is a love story, not 'fascinating,' but with so much of genial interest that the
reader is in no danger of laying it down unfinished...The moral purpose of the book is to describe and
vindicate Christian character, in its more heroic aspects, and it is a success. We congratulate the
author...on this literary lily of the valley." - The Interior, as quoted in Catalogue of the Publications of
the United Presbyterian Board of Publication (1884), publishers of the first edition.

$25.00

Mercer, Irene C. Seed Corn. Pittsburgh: United Presbyterian Church, 1934. 1st . Fine clean green cloth
hardcover with bright gilt titles, color frontispiece, 5 1/2 x 8, 217 clean pp., tight, illustrated from
photographs. Very good. Hardcover.  [1194]

A survey of the home and foreign mission work of the United Presbyterian Church that is designed to

$35.00
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inspire new missionaries to join in the effort. " 'Seed-Corn' has been written for the purpose of Mission
Study...Through character studies, the author has tried to present the development of the church,
various departments of work, and the various groups of people through whom God has been able to
work...The aim has been to quicken us to the realization that God's plan has ever been to evangelize the
world through His people, the church, and that He is still depending on us to see that the task is carried
on." - Preface. Particular coverage of American, Middle Eastern, European, and Indian missions.

Millis, William Alfred. The History of Hanover College from 1827 to 1927. Hanover, Indiana:
Hanover College, 1927. 1st . Very good blue cloth hardcover, 6 x 9, paper label on spine and a few
penciled marks from a church library, no other library matter. 294 clean pp., tight. No dj. Very good.
Hardcover.  [1193]

Includes a biographical account of John Finley Crowe (1787-1860), Presbyterian minister and founder
of the college.

$32.50

Ministers of the Church of Scotland. Lectures on Revivals of Religion. By Ministers of the Church
of Scotland. Glasgow: William Collins, [1840]. First Edition. Teal cloth stamped in blind, spine in gilt,
4 3/4 x 7 3/4, lacks the ffep, two bookplates and a signature on the front paste-down, 1 inch tear near
inside hinge of the half-title page. This had a couple of sprung hinges and we reglued them with pH
neutral book paste. It looks like the top third of the backstrip has been pasted down at some time. xxvi.,
444 generally clean pp., infrequent pencil marginalia, some sections of the book remain unopened.
Good. Hardcover.  [3911]

No. 3691 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "Edited by W. M. W. [William
Maxwell Hetherington]. With chapters by John Bonar, Jonathan R. Anderson, A. Moody Stuart, Dr.
Willis, R. S. Candlish, Alex. Cumming, Wm. Arnot, John C. Lorimer, James Munro, Charles J. Brown,
Wm. Burns, Patrick Fairbairn, John M'Naughtan and Dr. Paterson. One of the most useful volumes on
revival ever published. For a review of this volume see The Baptist Magazine for 1840, pages
649-650."

Roberts thought so highly of this book that he republished it in 1980.

$65.00

N/A. 1797 - 1897. Centennial Celebration of the United Presbyterian (The Old White) Church
Building, Salem, Washington County, N. Y., November 9th, 1897. Illustrated. New York: Printed
by W. A. Wright, New York, 1898. 1st Edition. Green cloth hardcover, 6 x 9, ex historical society, 94
pp., folding illustration “Diagram of Seats, 1797.” The binding is a bit edge-worn with light stains near
the top corners, the pages have a few edge dings. Good. Hardcover.  [2011]

A history of the church, which existed before the edifice was built in 1797. The Rev. Alexander
Proudfit was the minister when the church was built. Also, a large list of names, the founding members
and their descendants.

$45.00

N/A. 1896 Year Book of Prayer for Foreign Missions of the Presbyterian Church U. S. A.
Philadelphia: Women's Foreign Missionary Societies of the Presbyterian Church, (1895). First Edition.
Printed paper wrapper, 5 1/2 x 7 1/4, 88 clean pp., a few spots on the wrapper, else clean. Very good.
Pamphlet.  [2060]

This little book is full of information about the Presbyterian missions and missionaries around the
world in 1896. Each day of the year has a designated prayer concern, a mission or missionary
somewhere in the world, with their station and work briefly described. For instance, February 1 lists the
Canton Mission in China, with Rev. B. C. Henry, Mrs. Henry, and lay helpers listed, along with a

$100.00
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description of the work, including Tai Kat church and Lung Fam church. The next day lists the women
missionaries - Miss Hattie Noyes, Miss E. M. Butler, Miss Harriet Lewis, and all of the work that they
do. There is a listing such as this for every day in the year, and the fields covered are China, Mexico,
India, Siam, Laos, Africa, Hainan, the Chinese and Japanese in America, Korea, Japan, Persia, South
America, and Syria.

N/A. Extracts from the Minutes of the Proceedings of the Associate Reformed Synod of
New-York, Held at West Charlton, June 15, 1843. Newburgh [NY]: David L. Proudfit, 1843. 1st .
Pamphlet, lacks wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, bottom right corner of tp chipped with loss at the
margin, 36 pp., "withdrawn" stamp on tp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1499]

Includes statistical reports of the congregations, reports from various areas, discussions regarding
theological students and missionary efforts. “The Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church is a small
denomination, formed from the merger of the Associate (Seceder) and most of the Reformed
Presbyterian (Covenanter) churches in Philadelphia in 1782. It is a theologically and socially
conservative denomination and one of the oldest in the United States. In 1739, Presbyterian pastor
Ebenezer Erskine led a group of Christians in leaving the Church of Scotland and forming a separate
Associate Presbytery. Other similar offshoots had formed the Reformed Presbytery. These emigrated to
Ireland, and later to the United States, establishing congregations from around 1750 to 1770, mostly in
Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, North Carolina, South Carolina and Georgia. Some churches of the
two movements came together officially in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1782. Another synod was
formed of churches in South Carolina and Georgia in 1803 and still another in Texas. The northern
Synod merged with the Associate Presbyterians in 1858 to form the United Presbyterian Church of
North America.” - wikipedia.

$65.00

N/A. Extracts from the Minutes of the Proceedings of the Associate Reformed Synod of the West,
held at Chillicothe, October 22nd, 1834, and continuted by adjournment. Hamilton [OH]: Printed
at the Office of the Intelligencer, by Gardiner & Gibbon, 1834. 1st . Pamphlet, removed, no wrapper,
long edge yet untrimmed, 6 x 9, 36 pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1494]

The cause of Temperance and total Abstinence from alcohol is the focus of some of the reports. Also
missionary reports from the Western territories. “The Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church is a
small denomination, formed from the merger of the Associate (Seceder) and most of the Reformed
Presbyterian (Covenanter) churches in Philadelphia in 1782. It is a theologically and socially
conservative denomination and one of the oldest in the United States. In 1739, Presbyterian pastor
Ebenezer Erskine led a group of Christians in leaving the Church of Scotland and forming a separate
Associate Presbytery. Other similar offshoots had formed the Reformed Presbytery. These emigrated to
Ireland, and later to the United States, establishing congregations from around 1750 to 1770, mostly in
Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, North Carolina, South Carolina and Georgia. Some churches of the
two movements came together officially in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1782. Another synod was
formed of churches in South Carolina and Georgia in 1803 and still another in Texas. The northern
Synod merged with the Associate Presbyterians in 1858 to form the United Presbyterian Church of
North America.” - wikipedia.

$65.00

N/A. Extracts from the Minutes of the Proceedings of the Associate Reformed Synod of the West,
held at Hamilton, (O.), October 19th 1836, and continuted by adjournment. Hamilton [OH]:
Printed by I. M. Walters., 1834. 1st . Pamphlet, removed, no wrapper, 5 1/4 x 8 1/2, 36 pp., the last leaf
is detached and tattered. Good. Pamphlet.  [1495]

Includes statistical reports of the congregations, reports from various areas, discussions regarding
theological students and missionary efforts. “The Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church is a small
denomination, formed from the merger of the Associate (Seceder) and most of the Reformed

$65.00
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Presbyterian (Covenanter) churches in Philadelphia in 1782. It is a theologically and socially
conservative denomination and one of the oldest in the United States. In 1739, Presbyterian pastor
Ebenezer Erskine led a group of Christians in leaving the Church of Scotland and forming a separate
Associate Presbytery. Other similar offshoots had formed the Reformed Presbytery. These emigrated to
Ireland, and later to the United States, establishing congregations from around 1750 to 1770, mostly in
Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, North Carolina, South Carolina and Georgia. Some churches of the
two movements came together officially in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1782. Another synod was
formed of churches in South Carolina and Georgia in 1803 and still another in Texas. The northern
Synod merged with the Associate Presbyterians in 1858 to form the United Presbyterian Church of
North America.” - wikipedia.

N/A. Extracts from the Minutes of the Proceedings of the First Associate Reformed Synod of the
West, held in Pittsburgh, 21st of October, 1840, and continuted by adjournment. Pittsburgh:
Printed by Johnston and Stockton, 1840. 1st . Pamphlet, removed, no wrapper, 5 1/4 x 8 1/2, 39 pp.
Front inscribed, "Dr. Charles Frazier, with the respects of John T. Pressly." Good. Pamphlet.  [1496]

Includes statistical reports of the congregations, reports from various areas, discussions regarding
theological students and missionary efforts. “The Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church is a small
denomination, formed from the merger of the Associate (Seceder) and most of the Reformed
Presbyterian (Covenanter) churches in Philadelphia in 1782. It is a theologically and socially
conservative denomination and one of the oldest in the United States. In 1739, Presbyterian pastor
Ebenezer Erskine led a group of Christians in leaving the Church of Scotland and forming a separate
Associate Presbytery. Other similar offshoots had formed the Reformed Presbytery. These emigrated to
Ireland, and later to the United States, establishing congregations from around 1750 to 1770, mostly in
Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, North Carolina, South Carolina and Georgia. Some churches of the
two movements came together officially in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1782. Another synod was
formed of churches in South Carolina and Georgia in 1803 and still another in Texas. The northern
Synod merged with the Associate Presbyterians in 1858 to form the United Presbyterian Church of
North America.” - wikipedia.

$65.00

N/A. Minutes of the Proceedings of the Second General Synod of the Associate Reformed Church
of the West. Held at Chilliciothe Ohio Junie 1842. NP: NA , 1842.. 1st . Pamphlet, removed, no
wrapper, 5 x 8, 24 pp.  Good. Pamphlet.  [1497]

Includes statistical reports of the congregations, reports from various areas, discussions regarding
theological students and missionary efforts. “The Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church is a small
denomination, formed from the merger of the Associate (Seceder) and most of the Reformed
Presbyterian (Covenanter) churches in Philadelphia in 1782. It is a theologically and socially
conservative denomination and one of the oldest in the United States. In 1739, Presbyterian pastor
Ebenezer Erskine led a group of Christians in leaving the Church of Scotland and forming a separate
Associate Presbytery. Other similar offshoots had formed the Reformed Presbytery. These emigrated to
Ireland, and later to the United States, establishing congregations from around 1750 to 1770, mostly in
Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, North Carolina, South Carolina and Georgia. Some churches of the
two movements came together officially in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1782. Another synod was
formed of churches in South Carolina and Georgia in 1803 and still another in Texas. The northern
Synod merged with the Associate Presbyterians in 1858 to form the United Presbyterian Church of
North America.” - wikipedia.

$65.00

N/A. Minutes of the Third General Synod of the Associate Reformed Church of the West. Held at
Pittsburgh, Pa., May, 1843. NP: NA , 1842. 1st . Pamphlet, removed, no wrapper, 5 x 8, 24 pp., old
stains, bottom right corner of margin chewed with loss throughout.  Fair. Pamphlet.  [1498]

Includes statistical reports of the congregations, reports from various areas, discussions regarding

$65.00
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theological students and missionary efforts. “The Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church is a small
denomination, formed from the merger of the Associate (Seceder) and most of the Reformed
Presbyterian (Covenanter) churches in Philadelphia in 1782. It is a theologically and socially
conservative denomination and one of the oldest in the United States. In 1739, Presbyterian pastor
Ebenezer Erskine led a group of Christians in leaving the Church of Scotland and forming a separate
Associate Presbytery. Other similar offshoots had formed the Reformed Presbytery. These emigrated to
Ireland, and later to the United States, establishing congregations from around 1750 to 1770, mostly in
Pennsylvania, New York, Ohio, North Carolina, South Carolina and Georgia. Some churches of the
two movements came together officially in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1782. Another synod was
formed of churches in South Carolina and Georgia in 1803 and still another in Texas. The northern
Synod merged with the Associate Presbyterians in 1858 to form the United Presbyterian Church of
North America.” - wikipedia.

N/A. Proposed Form of Government of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church. Philadelphia:
Orthodox Presbyterian Church, 1977. First Edition. Blue wrappers, 6 x 9, 50 clean pp. Very good.
Pamphlet.  [2017]

A proposal put forth by the Forty-fourth General Assembly to the Presbyteries for adoption, June 7,
1977.

$20.00

N/A. Student's Handbook. 1896-'97. Auburn Theological Seminary. Auburn, NY: Auburn
Theological Seminary, 1896. 1st . Printed wrappers, 4 x 5 3/4 inches, 24 pp., light pencil underlining.
Very good. Pamphlet.  [1532]

Lists the faculty and students including the students' hometowns and colleges. Lists Committees and
memberships, local churches and pastors. With local adverts.

$15.00

N/A. Tenth Anniversary Memorial. Young People's Christian Union of the United Presbyterian
and Associate Reformed Presbyterian Churches of North America, 1889-1899. Pittsburgh, PA:
United Presbyterian Board of Publication, c. 1899. First Edition. Very good dark green cloth hardcover,
bright gilt tltles, 6 x 9, 300 pages, many plates, small white paper label base of spine. Very good.
Hardcover.  [1985]

This book consists of histories of the United Presbyterian Church, the Associate Reformed Presbyterian
Church, and accounts of the first Convocations of the two assemblies. There are about 30 addresses
given at the tenth convention on a variety of topics, including Civic Righteousness; Men and the
Church; The Saloon and the Church; Woman's; Condition in India; The Sabbath-school lesson; The
Forward Movement in Missions; The Face of Jesus Christ; Dedication of the Fulton Monument; The
Secret of Victory; The Crying Need of the Church; The Christian Sower; The Chosen of the Lord;
Power for Personal Service; &c. The book contains many photographs including many portraits of
ministers identified by name.

$20.00

N/A. Thirty-eighth Annual Report of the Board of Education of the Presbyterian Church in the
United States of America. Presented to the General Assembly, May, 1857. Philadelphia: Published
by The Board, 1857. 1st . Paper wrappers, 9 x 6, ink seminary library stamp on front, pencil jottings
light stains to wrappers, 72 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1530]

Information on the work of the Board of Education, with papers and addresses, statistics, etc. This issue
is focused on Ministerial Education and General Christian Education, including The Relation of
Colleges to Foreign Missions and Prayer to the Lord of the Harvest.

$20.00
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N/A. Thirty-second Annual Report of the Board of Education of the Presbyterian Church in the
United States of America. Presented to the General Assembly, May, 1851. Philadelphia: Published
by The Board, 1851. 1st . Paper wrappers, 9 x 6, ink seminary library stamp on front, pencil jottings
light stains to wrappers, 64 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1531]

Information on the work of the Board of Education, with papers and addresses, statistics, etc. Part I. -
On the Proposed Changes in the Plans of the Board; II. - Operations of the Year; III. - The Relations of
Home, the School, and the Church, to the Traning and Salvation of Men; Appendix.

$20.00

N/A. The Tract and Book Evangelist, being Notes of Progress of The Religious Tract and Book
Society of Scotland, instituted 1793. Vol. I. No. 6, Wednesday, January 1, 1862. Edinburgh:
Religious Tract and Book Society of Scotland, 1862. 1st . Periodical format, 7 1/2 x 10 inches, 16 pp.,
historical society ink stamp on front, contemporary signature of Hugh Elliot, Esq., Philadelphia.
Sometime folded into eights, now flat. Good. Pamphlet.  [1500]

Articles intended to inspire and instruct on the ministry of distributing books and tracts, with reports on
progress of the same. Includes lists of subscribers.

$32.50

NA. Minutes of the Philadelphia Convention of Ministers and Ruling Elders in the Presbyterian
Church in the United States. Called by the Minority of the General Assembly of 1836. May 11,
1837. Philadelphia: For the Convention., 1837. 1st . Brown wrapper, 5 1/2 x 9, 31 pp. Good. Pamphlet.
[1525]

Includes a list of "New School" doctrines warned against, warnings against the New-School party,
things to beware - “Be not alarmed at the threat of law-suits” - and justifies the dissolving of the Plan of
Union formed in 1801 with the New England Congregationalists.

$32.50

NA. The Minutes of the Proceedings of the Pittsburgh Convention, called by the Signers of the
"Act and Testimony." May 14, 1835. Pittsburgh: White & Grant, Printers, 1835. 1st . Plain light blue
wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, 22 clean pp., very good. Very good. Pamphlet.  [1526]

Ashbel Green was elected President of this convention, which is something of a prelude to the Old
School/New School schism that erupted two years later. This convention lists grievances that they
believe must be addressed, stemming from complications that arising from the 1801 missionary Plan of
Union with the Congregationalists. This Convention rejects any Missionary or Educational Society
operating within the Presbyterian church that are not subject to her judicatories. Other outrages are also
listed and discussed in detail.

$65.00

Nassau, Robert Hamill. Tales Out of School. Philadelphia: Allen, Lane & Scott, 1911. 1st . Very good
blue cloth hardcover, 5 1/2 x 8 inches, frontispiece portrait of the Mission at Baraka, 153 clean pp.,
tight. Very good. Hardcover.  [1352]

Robert Hamill Nassau (1835-1921) was a graduate of Princeton Seminary and trained at the
Pennsylvania Medical School. He was sent by the Presbyterian Board of Foreign Missions in 1861 to
Africa. This is a history of the Mission at Baraka (now Libreville) on the Ogowe River in Gabon, with
some account of the slavery practices before and after the arrival of Protestant missionaries in the
1840's. "These Tales were told me by three of the former school-girls (two of whom are now dead),
when themselves were grandmothers, and members of the church...What I have written myself is

$42.50

35



gathered authoritatively from Church Records, or from my own personal knowledge, or from the direct
and positive statement of the native involved in the case. I have taken nothing at vague hear-say or
second-hand knowledge." pp. 20-21. The native tribes of the region are Bantu, who spoke with many
distinct dialects.

Nelson, Hart M. The Appalachian Presbyterian: Some Rural-Urban Differences. A Preliminary
Report. Bowling Green, KY: Western Kentucky University, 1968. 1st . Perfect bound, paper wrappers,
8 1/2 x 11, 59 pp., some ink underlining. Ink signature on the front cover. Good. Paperback.  [330]

Research Bulletin #5, Western Kentucky University College of Commerce. "The bulletin will be
organized into four sections. These are: (1) A General Description of the Respondents, Reporting Data
Pertaining to Residence, Family, Occupation, Education, Religious Preference, Associational
Memberships, Church Involvement, and Income; (2) Respondents' Attitudes Toward Education,
Welfare, and Society; (3) Respondents' Theological Belief; and (4) Respondents' Attitudes Toward
Christian Education and the Church School Programs."

$22.50

Newton, John; Holcomb, Mrs. H. H.; Seiler, G. W. Historical Sketches of the India Missions of the
Presbyterian Church in the United States of America, Known as the Lodiana, the Farrukhabad,
and the Kolhapur Missions; from the beginning of the work, in 1834, to the time of its fiftieth
Anniversary, in 1884. Allahabad: Allahabad Mission Press, 1886. 1st . We have seen two binding
variants of this edition - this one has "History of A. P. Missions, India" on the spine, and "History of A.
P. Missions, India." on the front cover. Red/brown cloth hardcover, corners bumped, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2
inches, iv. 182 iv. pp. No errata slip. Ex church library with an inked call numbers on the spine but
otherwise clean. Signed on the ffep, "S. F. Taylor, Sept. 1886, Allahabad." Good. Hardcover.  [1235]

We believe this to be the true first printing of the first edition, with different spine & cover titles than
the later printing and lacking the errata slip of the later printing. This copy also has a penciled "A"
beneath the date on the title page.

$115.00

North, S. N. D. Old Greek: An Old-Time Professor in an Old-Fashioned College. A Memoir of
Edward North, with a Selection from His Lectures. New York: McClure, Phillips & Co. , 1905.
First Edition. Inscribed by the author to Herbert Dean Merritt. “Herbert Dean Meritt , ’25. For
excellence in Homeric study, presented by Hon. S. N. D. North, LL.D., ’69, in memory of his father,
Edward North, ’41." Good green cloth hardcover, light wear to the spine ends and corners, 6 x 9, xiii.
417 clean pp. Good. Hardcover.  [2063]

Herbert Dean Merritt became Professor of English Philology from 1947 to 1969 at Stanford University.
"Old Greek" Professor Edward North (1820- 1903), b. Berlin, CT, at the age of 15 moved to Clinton,
NY, to live with his uncle Simeon North, who was president of Hamilton College. Edward graduated
at Hamilton in the class of 1841 with the rank of valedictorian, and a few short years later was made
professor of ancient languages in his alma mater. In 1862 he was made Edward Robinson Professor of
Greek, a post he held until his retirement in 1901. "Old Greek" was a prolific editor and author, both
for the college and for the local press. In addition to his proficiency in the Classics, he took a keep
interest in local history and country life. He was an elder in the Presbyterian church begining in the
year 1865, and sat at the General Assembly in 1870 and 1876. - see DAB v. 7, pt. 1, p. 558.

$20.00

Oneida Association & Presbytery; Dwight, Timothy; Backus, Abel; Beecher, Lyman; Davis, Cornelius.
The Utica Christian Magazine. Vol. I. No. 1 - 12; Sermons by Timothy Dwight and others; 5
items bound together. Utica, NY: Printed by Merrell & Camp for Cornelius Davis., 1812-1815. First
Edition. Plain brown leather spine & corners, marbled boards, worn and scuffed but with fine outer
joints and inner hinges, tight. 5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, lacks the free end papers, no general title page but a

$350.00
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collection of issues & pamphlets privately bound. Several former owner's signatures, old light stains, tp
to the tract by Backus removed (see below). Contents described below. A total of 648 pp. Good.
Leather_bound.  [3768]

The price for the collected volume is the total of The Utica Magazine ($200); Dwight, Dignity and
Excellence of the Gospel ($45); Dwight, National Fast, 1812 ($45); Backus, 1812 Inaugural Discourse
- lacking tp ($15); Beecher, 1814 Reformation of Morals ($45).

The Utica Christian Magazine, designed to prompt the spirit of research, and diffuse religious
information: published under the inspection of a committee of Congregational and Presbyterian
clergymen. Vol. I. 12 nos. July, 1813 - June, 1814. 476 pp. Also, the title pages and some contents
pages of 8 issues from 1814 and 1815, these final 34 pp. printed on blue paper and bound in at the end
of the volume. This periodical was in print from 1813 to 1816.

Contents with Revival interest include:
Revival of Religion in Durham, Green County, N. Y., Letter from Rev. Seth Williston.
A Narrative of the state of Religion within the bounds of the General Assembly of the Presbyterian
Church, and of the General Association of Connecticut, of New-Hampshire, of Massachusetts, and of
the General Convention of Vermont, during the last year.
Revival of Religion in Monson, Mass.
Revival of Religion in Stockbridge, Massachusetts
Revival of Religion in Pawlet, Vermont
Extract from the fifteenth Annual Account of the Missionary labors directed by the Trustees of the
Missionary Society of Connecticut, performed chiefly in the year 1813 [Missions, revivals, in western
NY state]
Revival of Religion in Springfield, New-Jersey

Additional Contents include:
Moral causes of National Judgments [War of 1812]
Account of William Cowper, Esq.
Character of Dr. Samuel Hopkins
On the Sovereignty of God
Conference between a Calvinist and a Methodist on the possibility of falling from Grace
On the ruinous effects of ardent spirits
An historical view of the first planters of New-England
Review of Dr. Dwight's Sermons
The Necessity of the Atonement
Mr. Backus' Masonic Sermon
On casting lots
Indifference to Religion in the Administration of a Government a great National Sin
Memoirs of Miss Hannah Brewster
On Superstitious Observances
The Immutability of the Divine Purposes consistent with the Conditional Declarations of God
A Narrative of Missions, directed the the Trustees of the Genesee Missionary Society, in the state of
New-York
On the Connexion between Conviction and Regeneration
The Decrees of God display His Glory

The Dignity and Excellence of The Gospel, illustrated in a Discourse, delivered April 8, 1812, at the
Ordination of The Rev. Nathaniel W. Taylor, as pastor of the First Church and Congregation in
New-Haven. By Timothy Dwight, D. D., L. L. D., President of Yale College. To which are added, The
Charge and Right Hand of Fellowship to the Minister, and the Charge to the People. New-York: J.
Seymour for Cornelius Davis. 1812. 48 pp.

A Discourse in two parts, delivered August 20, 1812, On the National Fast, in the Chapel of Yale
College, by Timothy Dwight, D. D., L. L. D., President of that Seminary. Published at the request of
the Students. Utica: Re-printed by Ira Merrell, 1813. 48 pp. [War of 1812] Utica Imprints, no. 117.
Roberts, Revival Literature no. 1627. "This is an excellent example of those fast day sermons which
were so common in the churches of America in its early days. Evangelical leaders of that period took
the Bible more seriously than today. They really believed that when God had a controversy with His

37



people he withdrew certain manifestations of his gracious presence from His people, allowing their
enemies to rise and smite them. Days of Solemn Assembly were called for fasting, prayer and corporate
repentance of corporate sins. Time after time, God graciously responded."

A discourse on prophecy, in which Dr. Dwight finds his times to be in the "concluding operations of
the sixth [vial], or the commencing operations of the seventh." He relates the prophecies of the
Revelation and of Daniel to "the Romish empire, its wickedness, and its influence over mankind; and a
more minute description of its ruin," applying all to the Roman Catholic church. "Every Roman
Catholic country, except Brazil, and some small Spanish and Portuguese colonies in Africa and Asia,
has drunk deep of the cup of divine vengeance. Italy, Spain, Portugal, France, Catholic Switzerland,
Belgium, Catholic Germany, Poland, and the dominions of Austria, have been drenched in blood. The
Spanish dominions in America are now reeking with slaughter. A considerable part of the inhabitants
of Caraccas, or Venezuela, have been destroyed by an earthquake: and Ireland has also tasted the bitter
draught. This is the very language of the predictions contained in the account of the vials. They are all
poured out upon the Beast, and his Empire...The next subject of our investigation is the Millennium..."

[An Inaugural Discourse, delivered in the village of Clinton, December 3, 1812, by the Rev. A. Backus
... on the day of his induction into the office of President of Hamilton College. Utica: Ira Merrill, 1812]
20 pp. lacks title page. Utica Imprints 100. Sabin 2622. [War of 1812] A sermon on Philippians 4:13, "
I can do all things through Christ which strengtheneth me," encouraging the students to rely on God, to
preserve the faith and religion of the first settlers of New England, to revere the founding fathers and
American liberty - "I have adopted all the maxims of Washington as my own." - and to strive manfully
toward Christian maturity.

A Reformation of Morals Practicable and Indispensable. A Sermon, delivered at New-Haven, on the
evening of October, 27, 1812, by Lyman Beecher, A. M., Pastor of the First Church in Litchfield.
Second Edition. Utica: Printed by Merrel and Camp. 1813. 32 pp. Includes A Constitution; "The
following is the substance of the Constitution of the Moral Society in East-Hampton." Utica Imprints,
no. 113. Roberts, Revival Literature no. 420a. "A fervent call to a reformation revival based on Ezekiel
33:10."

Palmer, B. M. The Present Crisis and Its Issues: An Address Delivered Before the Literary
Societies of Washington and Lee University, Lexington, 27th June, 1872. Baltimore: John Murphy
& Co., 1872. ISBN: B00087ALA4. Removed, 28 pp. Good. Paperback.  [3085]

Benjamin Morgan Palmer (1818-1902), Presbyterian minister and first moderator of the Presbyterian
Church in the Confederate States of America. A sermon he preached in 1860 as pastor in New Orleans
was instrumental in leading Louisiana into the Confederacy. Here he laments the disruption of society
by the immediate emancipation of the Negroes, Reconstruction, and black voting rights. He argues
against the mixing of races and urges blacks and whites to remain separate, as the best for both races.
"Before all others there is the problem of Race, in adjusting the relations between two distinct peoples
that must occupy the same soil...Under the old regime, the relation betwixt the two was exceedingly
simple, because it was domestic. The bonds were those of guardianship and control on one side, of
dependence and service on the other. All this is now changed, and the two races are equal before the
law. The suddenness of this translation, without any educational preparation for a new position, was a
tremendous experiment...It is indispensable that the purity of race shall be preserved on either
side...The argument for this I base on the declared policy of the Divine Administration from the days of
Noah until now....there is no escape from the the corresponding testimony, biblical and historical, that
the human family, originally one, has been divided into certain large groups, for the purpose of being
kept historically distinct...there can be no large or permanent commixture of these great social zones,
without ruin: and that ruin as complete as can be conceived, since it extends to the entire physical,
intellectual, and moral nature."

$35.00
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Parker, Harold M. Studies in Southern Presbyterian History. Gunnison, CO: B & B Printers, 1979.
ISBN: B0006EA262. Stiff blue paper wrappers, 5 1/2 x 8 inches, 214 clean pp., as new. As new.
Paperback.  [1513]

A collection of eleven previously published articles by Dr. Harold M. Parker, Jr., Professor of History
at Western State College of Colorado, Gunnison, Colorado.

$29.50

Parker, Virginia; Bowser, Wendy. The Light Shineth On: History of Central Presbyterian Church,
Kansas City, Missouri. 25 Years, 1957 to 1982. [Kansas City, MO]: Central Presbyterian Church,
[1982]. First Edition. ISBN: B000724O8A. Blue paper wrapper, staple-bound, 6 x 9, 52 clean pp.,
illustrated. Good. Pamphlet.  [2009]

$15.00

Pears, Thomas C. A Brief History of the Western Foreign Missionary Society, published in The
Bulletin of the Western Theological Seminary, Vol. XXIII. No. 1. October, 1930. Pittsburgh:
Trustees, 1930. 1st . Green wrapper, 6 x 9, 80 clean pp., very good. Very good. Paperback.  [1502]

Rev. Pears's History takes up the entirety of this issue, and includes an annotated bibliography of 47
items.

$65.00

Pickell, Charles N. [editor]. Presbyterianism in New England: The Story of a Mission. NP: Synod
of New England, 1962. 1st Edition. Stiff blue wrappers, 6 x 9, "MH" in ink on the front cover, a few
pages with stain outline from removed paperclip, 59 pp. plus 25 pp. of photo illustrations. Good.
Pamphlet.  [1514]

$32.50

Pickett, Aaron. The Revival at Ashtabula. Ashtabula, [OH}: The Ashtabula Telegraph Office, 1873.
First Edition. Removed, green printed wrappers retained, 5 x 7 1/4, 34 clean pp., several historical
society stamps/markings. Good. Pamphlet.  [3511]

Not in Roberts. An account of the revival at Ashtabula promoted under the leadership of evangelist H.
H. Wells, with the cooperation of the Congregational, Baptist, and Methodist churches in that town.
Rev. Wells was a Presbyterian evangelist from Cincinnati, employed by the Presbytery of Cleveland.
Describes the preaching, prayer meetings, singing, and sermons employed in the revival.

$75.00

Pittsburgh R. P. Church. Quarter-Centennial of the Pittsburgh Congregation of the Covenanter
Church. 1866 to 1891. Allegheny, Pa.: The Covenanter Publishing Co., 1909?. ISBN: B004HSMD56.
Royal blue cloth stamped in blind & gilt, 5 x 7 1/2 inches, a couple of small light blemishes to binding,
1909 former owner's signature on ffep & his name stamped in ink on the tp, floral pattern end papers,
198 pp. Two pp. have some ink underlining; a few margins with smudges. Illustrated. Good.
Hardcover.  [3810]

The introduction says the book has been "long delayed" in coming to print. We give the date of 1909 as
likely as it matches the owner's signature.

This a collection of addresses delivered at the occasion. They include The Covenanter Church of the
United States and her Covenant, by Rev. D. McAllister; The Covenanter Church of Pittsburgh, by the
same; The Early History, Organization, and Financial Struggles of the Church at Pittsburgh, by Elder
D. Chestnut; The Relations of Covenanting and Communion, by Dr. McAllister; The Covenanter
Church and Reforms, by Rev. Dr. W. J. Robinson; &c.

$45.00
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Pollock, Thomas C. The Sacrament of the Lord's Supper. Pittsburgh, PA: United Presbyterian Board
of Publication, 1925. First Edition. ISBN: B000875ON8. Pamphlet, printed tan wrapper, 5 3/4 x 8 1/2,
15 clean pp. Very good. Pamphlet.  [2082]

No. 3 of the Pamphlet Series. The author was pastor of the Oak Park United Presbyterian Church,
Philadelphia, Pa.

$29.00

Presbyterian Church. Centenary Memorial of the Planting and Growth of Presbyterianism in
Western Pennsylvania and parts adjacent, containing the Historical Discourses delivered at a
Convention of the Synods of Pittsburgh, Erie, Cleveland, and Columbus, held in Pittsburgh,
December 7-9, 1875.With appendices and illustrations. Pittsburgh: Printed for the Publishing
Committee by Benjamin Singerly, 1876. First Edition. Green cloth with bright gilt titles, 6 x 9 inches,
light wear to the corners, some bubbling to cloth bottom front board. Top page edges gilt. Recent
former owner's signature on ffep. 445 clean pp. with index, steel-engraved portraits and wood-engraved
views. Very good. Hardcover.  [4471]

No. 4329 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "This excellent history has
sections on the early revival movements in the area."

Contents
Life and Labors of the Rev. John McMillan, D.D.; The Gospel he Preached, and its Influence on the
Civilization of Western Pennsylvania.  By David X. Junkin, D.D.
The Religious History: Early Revivals; The "Falling Work;" Lay-Helpers; etc. By Aaron Williams,
D.D.
The Educational History: Colleges, Academies, and Female Seminaries. Also, The History of The
Western Theological Seminary.  By James I. Brownson, D.D.
The Missionary History, Domestic and Foreign; with Biographical Sketches of Missionaries. By Elliot
E. Swift, D.D.
The Ecclesiastical History: Organization of Presbyteries and Synods; with Notices of the Earlier
Ministers.  By Samuel J. M. Eaton, D.D.
Pittsburgh in the Last Century; With the Early History of the First Presbyterian Church. By William
M. Darlington, Esq.
The Secular History, its Connection with the Early Presbyterian Church History of South-western
Pennsylvania.  By James Veech, LL.D.
Closing Address: The Future in the Light of the Past.  By Prof. Samuel J. Wilson, D.D., LL.D.
Appendices.  Proceedings of the Convention.
General Index.

$75.00

Presbyterian Committee of Publication. The Church at Work: Organization and Duties of the
Agencies of the Southern Presbyterian Church. Richmond, VA: Presbyterian Committee of
Publication, 1922. First Edition. Faded blue printed wrappers, staple-bound, 5 1/4 x 7 1/2, small nick
top of spine, old small faded stains on the wrappers. 118 clean pp., illustrated. Good. Paperback.
[1952]

"There is a growing desire on the part of the membership of the Southern Presbyterian church for
information about the duties and activities of the agencies of the General Assembly." Foreign Missions,
Home Missions, Christian Education and Ministerial Relief, Publication and Sabbath School Work,
The Woman's Auxiliary, Stewardship.

$15.00

Presbyterian Publication Committee. The American Presbyterian Almanac for 1855. Philadelphia:
The Presbyterian Publication Committee, (1854). First Edition. Printed wrapper, back of wrapper

$20.00
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nearly detached, front partially so. 4 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches, still has the string bound in for hanging on a
nail. 48 clean pp. Fair. Pamphlet.  [2056]

Standard almanac contents followed by articles about the Christian faith and the Presbyterian Church.
Has an illustration of the Presbyterian Publishing House on the tp. Has a four-p. list of "Clerical
Authors" connected with this church and a list of their books.

Pribble, Stephen. The Most High Ruleth Over All. Akron, Ohio: Faith Presbyterian Church, 1987. 1st
. Spiralbound, 8 1/2 x 11, 78 clean pp., some light smudging and creasing to the covers. Good.
Spiral_bound.  [567]

"A study in the book of Daniel including a modern edition of the complete text from the Geneva Bible
for adult Sabbath School Study"

$32.50

Proudfit, Alexander. Jesus All in All. Discourses delivered chiefly on Sacramental Occasions.
Salem, [NY]: Dodd and Rumsey, 1812. First Edition. Full leather binding, brown leather spine title
label, joints fine, top of back long edge abraded with board showing, top of spine worn, 4 1/4 x 7, lacks
the ffep, first two leaves appear to be tipped in as an old repair. Old paper label with call numbers base
of spine, no other institutional markings. 4, 341 pp., pages with old stains and smudges, bent corners,
one p. with an ink spill, one leaf with a dime-sized hole. Rear end papers with birth dates of Carpenter
children, 1805-1817. Fair. Leather_bound.  [2087]

10 sermons, three of which have separate title pages; The Gospel Designed for all Nations: A Sermon,
preached before the Northern Missionary Society of the State of New-York, at their First Annual
Meeting in Troy, February 8; and by particular request, in Albany, March 6, 1798, at a special meeting
of the Soccidety. The Female Laborour in the Gospel. The Second Edition. Ministerial Labour and
Support: A Sermon, preached at Middlebury, Vermont, February 21, 1810. At the Ordination of Henry
Davis, D. D., and his Induction as President of the College. The Second Edition.
Alexander Proudfit, D.D. (1770-1843) was born in Pequea, Pennsylvania. In his youth he moved with
his family to Salem, N.Y., where his father pastored an Associate Reformed church. He was educated
at Columbia College, New York. After graduation, he undertook theological studies, was eventually
licensed and was called by the congregation of Salem to work as a colleague with his father. Dr.
Proudfit saw a number of his sermons published, and he wrote a good number of published tracts. One
of Dr. Proudfit’s acquaintances said of him, “I was greatly struck by his staid and impressive manner,
the kindliness of his spirit, and above all by the depth and fervour of his religious feelings. I never think
of him but with mingled gratitude and reverence.” – Extracted from Sprague.

$75.00

Readling, James M. History of Hopewell Presbyterian Church, Claussen, South Carolina
1770-1970. Columbia, SC: R. L. Bryan Company, 1970. ISBN: B002BB0ZTC. Good brown cloth
hardcover with bright gilt titles, small scratch to front cover, 7 1/4 x 10 inches, 103 pp., illustrated.
Very good. Hardcover.  [3256]

This pioneer church of Florence County was organized about 1770 by Scotch-Irish immigrants.

$35.00

Reformed Presbyterian Church. Reformation Principles Exhibited: being the Declaration and
Testimony of the Reformed Presbyterian Church in North America. Philadelphia: Board of
Missions of the RPCNA, 1862. Green cloth over card, "Reformation Principles, Doctrinal Part" in gilt
on front, small chip at top edge, front cover slightly loose - inside paper hinge fine. 4 x 6 1/4 inches,
124 clean and unmarked pp. Good. Stiff wraps.  [3659]

$35.00
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This book contains the doctrines of the church, and not the historical testimony.

Reid, William J. United Presbyterianism. Pittsburgh, PA: United Presbyterian Board of Publication,
1900. ISBN: B003PDFWE8. Originally published in 1881, this is the eighth edition. Very good terra
cotta cloth hardcover, 5 x 7 1/4 inches, 192 clean pp., tight. Small paper label base of spine, ink
Presbyterian college library stamp on front pastedown, no other library markings or matter. Very good.
Hardcover.  [2015]

This book was designed to aid the pastor in teaching the basic principles of the United Presbyterian
Church to classes of young people or inquiring adults. "Its aim is to instruct, in plain and simple
language, those who are just beginning the Christian life."

$45.00

Rhodes, Harry A.; Campbell, Archibald. History of the Korean Mission Presbyterian Church in the
U. S. A. Volume II. 1935-1959. Seoul, Korea: The Presbyterian Church of Korea, 1984. Very good
blue cloth hardcover with bright gilt lettering, 6 x 9 inches, illustrated, 492 clean pp., tight. A little
residue on the spine from a removed church library label, pencil call numbers on the tp, no other library
matter. Very good. Hardcover.  [1224]

A facsimile reprint of the 1965 first printing.

$75.00

Richards, James. Lectures on the Prayer of Faith: read before the Theological Students at
Auburn, N. Y. and published at their request. New York: Jonathan Levitt, 1832. First Edition.
Removed, institutional stamp top of tp, 5 x 8 1/4 inches, 37 pp., light foxing. Good. Pamphlet.  [3869]

James Richards, D. D., (1767-1843), a native of New Canaan, Connecticut. Educated at Yale college,
he finished his preparation under the tutelage of Dr. Dwight. Richards was pastor of churches in New
Jersey; was made moderator of the General Assembly in 1805, and chosen to a trustee of the College of
New Jersey, and was a director of the Theological Seminary from its commencement. He was made
Professor of Christian Theology in the seminary at Auburn, N.Y., in 1823, a position he held until his
death.

This sermon examines the questions, I. What is the great end or design of prayer?; II. Wherein does the
importance of this duty appear?; What are some of the characteristics of an acceptable prayer?; and,
What is to be understood by the prayer of faith, and how far has God bound himself to hear and answer
such prayer?

$22.50

Rives, W. C. Discourse on the Character and Services of John Hampden, and the Great Struggle
for Popular and Constitutional Liberty in his Time. Richmond: Shepherd and Colin, 1845.
Removed, foxing, 68 pp. Good. Paperback.  [3086]

Delivered before the Trustees, Faculty and Students of Hampden Sydney College, the 12th November,
1845.
John Hampden (1594-1643), first cousin of Oliver Cromwell, Puritan resistor to Charles I on the
principle of taxation. He served as a colonel in the Puritan army, and was mortally wounded at
Chalgrove Field, near Thame. An account of his life and the principles that inspired his actions, by
William Cabell Rives (1793-1868), a Virginian lawyer, politician and diplomat. After his studies at
Hampden-Sydney College and at William and Mary, Rives studied law under the tutorship of Thomas
Jefferson, being admitted to the bar at Richmond in 1814. Rives served from 1823 to 1829 in the U. S.
House of Representatives, and in 1829 was appointed by President Andrew Jackson as Minister to
France., and upon his return was elected to the United States Senate. During the Civil War Rives was a
member of the Confederate House of Representatives.

$75.00
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Roberts, W. H. The Ecclesiastical Status of the Theological Seminaries. Cincinnati, O.: Herald and
Presbyter Print, 1891. 1st . Pamphlet, 6 x 9, 14 pp., printed in double columns. Very good. Paperback.
[1503]

The author ws a Professor in Lane Theological Seminary. An argument for the power of the General
Assembly's oversight of Presbyterian seminaries, including over the hiring and firing of Professors. The
argument is made along historical lines, with examination of Old School and New School
Presbyterians, the Reunion, &c.

$20.00

Roberts, William Henry; et al. Presbyterian Church in the U. S. A. Overture on Revision: Answers
of the Presbyteries. Cincinnati, OH: Stated Clerk of the General Assembly, 1890. First Edition. Good
brown cloth hardcover, gilt titles, some fraying at the spine ends, 6 x 9, 133 clean pp., tight. Old white
spine label from a church library; never had a bookplate or card pocket. Good. Hardcover.  [1979]

An interesting report that gives us the views of each Presbytery on these two questions: I. - Do you
desire a revision of the Confession of Faith? II. - If so, in what respects, and to what extent? Prefatory
to the Answers, the following documents are included: The Overture on Revision; The Vote of the
Presbyterias on the Overture on Revision; The Action of the General Assembly on 1890, appointing the
Special Committee on Revision; The Names of the Members of the Commission.

$45.00

Roberts, Wm. Henry. Manual of the Alliance of the Reformed Churches Throughout the World
holding the Presbyterian System. With a Brief History of the Alliance. Philadelphia: The Alliance,
1898. 1st . Fine clean pamphlet, 6 x 9, 44 pp. Very good. Pamphlet.  [1233]

A fine example of this scarce pamphlet.

$32.50

Roberts, Wm. Henry. Methods of Control of the Theological Seminaries of the Presbyterian
Church in the U. S. A. [NP]: offprint, 1893. Printed wrapper, 6 3/4 x 9 3/4, thin chip at the edge of the
front cover, 18 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1504]

Reprinted from "The Presbyterian and Reformed Review," January, 1893. The author was a Professor
at Lane Seminary. The then-raging controversies over the Bible led to discussions about how
independent the Presbyterian semninaries were from the General Assembly. Roberts gives a history of
the controversy, and then describes the exact arrangements of 14 seminaries, followed by analysis and
recommendations.

$25.00

Romig, Theodore F. ; Crouch, Archie R. The Missionary. New York: World Horizons, Inc., 1965. 1st .
Softcover, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, 68 clean pp., light crease top right corner, good condition. Good. Paperback.
[494]

The authors were both sons of Presbyterian missionaries, with Romig born in Tsining, China. They
both became missionaries to China, and served the Presbyterian church in executive positions at the
time that this book was written. The book seeks to answer basic questions regarding a missionary -
What is a Missionary? Where does he go? Why does he go? What does he do? Howdoes he do his
work? What does it all add up to?

$22.50
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Rutherford, Samuel; Bonar, Andrew A. Letters of Samuel Rutherford: With a Sketch of his Life
and Biographical Notices of His Correspondents, by the Rev. Andrew A. Bonar, D.D. Edinburgh
& London: Oliphant Anderson & Ferrier, 1894. Third Edition. Very good russet publisher's cloth, 6 x 8
3/4 inches, facsimile signature of Rutherford in gilt on front. Light rubbing to spine ends & corners.
Former owner's signature on the ffep, frontispiece engraving of "Rutherford's Walk," folding facsimile
plate of a letter in Rutherford's hand, several text illustrations. xx., 743 clean pp., publisher's adverts,
tight. A little foxing, mainly to the closed page edges. Very good. Hardcover.  [4157]

Samuel Rutherford (c.1600-1661), Scottish minister and Covenanter, defrocked in 1636 and banished
to Aberdeen for writing in defense of the doctrines of grace against Arminianism. His Letters were
intended in part to comfort his flock during his banishment. In 1638, following the triumph of
Presbyterianism in Scotland he was appointed by the General Assembly as Professor of Theology at St.
Andrews. He was one of the five Commissioners from Scotland to the Westminster Assembly and is
said to have been a major influence in the writing of the Shorter Catechism. He was also the author of
Lex Rex, or The Law, the King, in which he argued for limited government and limitations on the idea
of the divine right of kings. When the monarchy was restored in 1660 he was summoned the following
year and charged with treason. He refused the summons, and died in March, 1661. - see entry at
Christian Classics Ethereal Library.

If you have a modern reprint this would be a fine upgrade and you could pass on your new copy to
someone.

$60.00

Rycroft, W. Stanley.Memoirs of Life in Three Worlds. Cranbury, NJ: W. Stanley Rycroft, 1976. 1st .
Printed wrapper, split in paper at the top of the spine, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, 188 pp., "Compliments of
W. Stanley Rycroft" printed card stapled to the title page. Cheaply made and perfect-bound, some
groups of pages are detached and laid in. All present. Good. Paperback.  [1379]

The memoir of the author, a Presbyterian clergyman, and the three worlds are The Anglo-Saxon World,
The Latin American World, and The American World. W. Stanley Rycroft (1899-1993), b. in England,
missionary of the Free Church of Scotland, sent to Peru in 1922. In 1940 he relocated to New York,
where he was elected executive secretary of the Committee on Cooperation in Latin America, an
interdenominational Protestant organization. From 1950 to 1966 he served on the executive staff of the
Board of Foreign Missions of the Presbyterian Church in the U. S. A.

$65.00

Savile, David. Salvation to be Obtained Only through Christ. A Sermon, preached before The
Society in Scotland...for Propagating Christian Knowledge in the Highland and Island...
Edinburgh: H. Inglis, 1803. First Edition. ...At their Anniversary Meeting, in the High Church of
Edinurgh, Thursday, June 2, 1803. Removed, 5 1/2 x 8, 43 pp. plus Appendix 14 pp., (2). Good.
Paperback.  [3107]

A sermon on Acts 4:12, "Neither is there salvation in any other..." "Let us consider what is requisite to
our being saved; and it will be evident, that we can be saved only by Jesus Christ." The Appendix gives
an account of Isaac Hawkins, who, in 1791, donated 10,000 pounds to the Society. He had died in
1801, at 90 years of age.

$75.00

Scott, C. Anderson. Evangelical Doctrine - Bible Truth. London: Hodder and Stoughton, 1901.
Second Edition. Royal blue cloth, gilt titles to spine, 5 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches, tp in red & black, 308 pp.,
private bookplate, one p. with underlining. Good. Hardcover.  [3687]

A criticism of the Anglo-Catholic movement. "I have written in the earnest desire to guard and fortify
those who are in danger of beig led into serious error..." Rev. C. Anderson Scott, pastor of the
Kensington Presbyterian Church, London.

$25.00

44



Scott, Charles A. Anderson. The Fellowship of the Spirit. London: James Clarke & Co., Limited,
(1921). Green cloth, 5 1/2 x 7 3/4, private bookplate & signature on front end papers, 231 clean pp.,
includes index. Very good. Hardcover.  [4282]

Charles Archibald Anderson Scott (1859-1941), Dunn Professor of the New Testament, Theological
College of the Presbyterian Church of England, Cambridge.

$17.50

Scott, E. C.; Millard, James A., Jr. A Digest of the Acts and Proceedings of the General Assembly of
the Presbyterian Church in the United States, 1861-1944. Richmond, VA: Presbyterian Committee
of Publication, 1945. 1st . Good brown cloth with gilt lettering, light bumps to the corners, 6 x 9, 543
clean pp., tight. Very good. Hardcover.  [1226]

Decisions made by the General Assembly regarding the doctrine, order, and practice of the church.
Arranged topically, with an index.

$22.50

Semple, Ann. Ties That Bind: The Story of Oklahoma Presbyterian College. [Stillwater, OK]: The
Author, (1957). First Edition. ISBN: B0007FGNF4. Paperback, 5 1/4 x 8, small stain on the front
cover, very light vertical crease to front cover, 104 clean pp., illustrated. Good. Paperback.  [2024]

Organized in 1894 as Calvin Institute, Oklahoma Presbyterian College was established as an
opportunity for Native American students to earn a college education. This is an adaptation of the
author's doctoral dissertation prepared for Oklahoma State University.

$35.00

Sherrard, Robert C. The Church in Thy House : Family Worship. Pittsburgh, PA: United
Presbyterian Board of Publications and Bible School Work, 1937. 1st . Fine in gray wrapper, 6 x 9, 14
pp. Very good. Pamphlet.  [1390]

Rev. Sherrard was a Presbyterian minister at Petrolia, Pa. A plea for worship as a family at home, with
instructions.

$15.00

Sherrill, Lewis Joseph. Presbyterian Parochial Schools, 1846-1870. New Haven: Yale University
Press, 1932. First Edition. Signed by the author on the ffep. Very good dark blue cloth hardcover,
bright gilt spine titles, 6 x 9 inches, minor rubbing at the corner tips, tight, 261 clean pp. Small paper
label base of spine, penciled call numbers within, no other institutional matter. Very good. Hardcover.
[1983]

A history of Presbyterian parochial schools as implemented by the General Assembly after the
reception of a Report on the subject by Dr. Alexander in 1846. A record of their progress and an
analysis of their effectiveness.

$32.50

Shields, Charles Woodruff. The Purely Instrumental Character of Ministerial Labor: A Discourse
preached in the Second Presbyterian Church, Philadelphia, on the first Sabbath morning after
the Installation Service of Friday evening, October 18, 1850. Philadelphia: J. W. Moore, 1851. 1st
Edition. Removed, 5 x 8, historical society & "withdrawn" stamps on the tp, 24 pp., foxing. Good.
Pamphlet.  [1537]

A sermon on I Cor. iii. 6, 7. The main point is that a minister is an instrument, not the cause, of God's

$25.00
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blessings. "The spiritual prosperity of a church depends exclusively upon the divine blessing."

Simpson, Jonathan, J. P. Annals of My Life, Labours, and Travels; By Rev. Jonathan Simpson, J.P.,
Portrush. Belfast: William Mullan & Son, 1895. First Edition. Worn cloth hardcover, binding with
amateur repairs to end paper hinges and evidently pasted to the backstrip, some splits to the backstrip at
the hinges still visible. 6 x 9 inches, several owner's signatures to fep. Calling card of Geo. T. W.
M'Cann, Portrush. 1960's ALS of M'Cann laid in, written to a Mr. Clark thanking him for a book by J.
C. Ryle and lamenting the lack of revival. 714 clean pp., shaken. Pictures sent on request. Fair.
Hardcover.  [3739]

No. 4908 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography.

Scarce, with only 6 library locations, 3 of which are in the USA.

Jonathan Simpson b. 1817 in Derry Co., Ireland, into a Presbyterian family. Some of Jonathan's
relatives has already emigrated to Pennsylvania before his birth. He became a Presbyterian minister at
Portrush, Ireland, in 1842. He made travels to the United States to raise money for building a church,
manse, and school house in his parish. It is said that on his first trip he visited some part of twenty-two
States and both Canadas. "Revival of 1859 came on, and the church was so packed it was resolved to
enlarge it." He was appointed a delegate to the Second Council of the Presbyterian Alliance in
Philadelphia, 1880.

Simpson is a vivid writer and he pulls no punches in recounting events, pointing out opposers to the
work of God, opposition by Established Church leaders, and the necessity of a guard of soldiers at
times for his congregation. His travel accounts are full of comments on the customs of Americans,
"Though smoking and spitting be so abominably prevalent in U. S., America, no one is allowed on this
Yankee steamer to spit on deck of ship!" pp. 434-487 & 658-678 are account of revivals and the Irish
Awakening. They mention Brownlow North, open air meetings, people stricken with conviction,
prayer-meetings, in fact a complete diary of events with days and places recorded.

$150.00

Skinner, Thomas H. Lay Evangelism: A Paper, Read before the Presbyterian Ministerial
Association, of Cincinnati, March 29, 1875. Cincinnati: Gazette Steam Book and Job Printing
Establishment, 1875. 1st . Printed wrapper, minor chipping at the edges, 5 3/4 x 8 1/2, 19 clean pp.
Good. Pamphlet.  [1508]

Thomas H. Skinner (1791-1871), born in North Carolina and graduated at Princeton in 1812. He
became co-pastor with Dr. Janeway in the Second Church, Philadelphia. Skinner adopted New School
views, which led to his separation from Janeway in 1816. He pioneered several local Presbyterian
churches in his ministry, and was a Professor first at Andover and later at Union Theological Seminary,
NY.
Although not mentioned by name, the Moody and Sankey revivals are likey the occasion for this
pamphlet. The author urges Presbyterian congregations to reject "Lay Evangelism" and to rely on the
God-ordained method of properly appointed and sanctioned ministers of the Gospel to perform such
work. "The subject this afternoon is Lay Evangelism, the preaching of unlicensed, unordained members
of the church...The Presbyterian Church appears to me to be threatened with a very great and
fundamental revolution...Unordained men are going forth from their churches, expounding the word of
God to Christians, addressing audiences just as do the ordinary ministry from platforms and pulpits,
taking texts and delivering sermons, and in some instances administering the ordinances of Baptism
and the Lord's Supper; and this with the sanction and approval of ministers of the Presbyterian Church,
directly in the face of most specific and positive decisions and deliverances of our General
Assemblies."

$32.50
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Smith, Henry B. An Argument for Christian Colleges. An Address delivered in Boston, Mass.,
May, 1857, in behalf of the Society for the Promotion of Collegiate and Theological Education in
the West; and repeated at the fourteenth Anniversary, in New York City, October 27, 1857. New
York: John F. Trow, 1857. 1st . Printed wrapper, 6 x 9, 29 clean pp., small nick at bottom corner of
back cover. Good. Pamphlet.  [1533]

Prof. Smith has an outline. I. - The very idea of Education among a Christian people demands the
institution of Christian Colleges; II. - The History of Education enforces the same demand; III. - That
demand that comes to usis made imperative by our own position and exigencies.

$15.00

Smith, James. History of the Christian Church, from its Origin to the Present Time; compiled
from various authors. Including a History of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church, Drawn from
Authentic Documents. Nashville, Tenn.: The Cumberland Presbyterian Office, 1835. First Edition.
ISBN: B00346C6BS. Full leather, black leather spine title label, outer hinges creased but not cracked,
top 1/2" of spine probably repaired with paste at one time. 5 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, 1835 & 2004 owner's
inscriptions on ffep, 685 pp., tight. A couple of pages with pencil scribbles; some page sections quite
dark (all copies appear as such). History of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church with own half-title
page. Good. Leather_bound.  [4235]

No. 4972 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "With material on the revival of
1800."

"When the Rev. James Smith published his history, our General Assembly appointed a committee of
eleven persons, most of whom had been eye-witnesses to these great events [the revival under
M'Gready's preaching], to examine into its accuracy. Their report indorses [sic] the accuracy of this
portion of the history in every particular." - McDonnold, History of the Cumberland Presbyterian
Church (1888), p. 16.

James Smith (1798-1871) b. Glasgow, Scotland; d. Dundee, Scotland. He was an orphan, raised by an
uncle, and irreligious when he emigrated to Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1820. Smith moved his family to
southern Indiana in 1824, and in 1825 attended a camp meeting held by the Rev. James Blackwell,
where he was converted. He entered the ministry of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church and stayed
with them until 1844, when he joined with the main Presbyterian church. He was stated clerk for the
Cumberland P. General Assembly for six consecutive sessions, 1834-1840. Smith was pastor of the
First Presbyterian Church at Springfield, Illinois from 1849 to 1856. During this time he became
familiar with Abraham Lincoln and his family, who attended the church. In 1861 Smith's eldest son
was appointed by President Lincoln U.S. Consul to Dundee, Scotland; James was visiting his son in
Dundee when he died. He was the first historian of the Cumberland P. church and his work "retains a
unique historical value to this day." - cumberlanddotorg.

Smith's work is noted especially for the section pp. 559-663 giving details of the history of the Church
in Tennessee with biographical sketches of the Revs. William M'Gee, William Hodge, Alexander
Anderson, Alexander Chapman, James M'Gready, and Samuel M'Adow. The Appendix contains the
reprinted "Circular Letter" sent from the Societies and Brethren, "in which there is a correct statement
of the origin, progress and termination of the difference between the Synod of Kentucky, and the
former Presbytery of Cumberland."

$150.00

Smith, Joseph T. Important Historic Presbyterian Events Which Have Occurred in Philadelphia :
An Address by the Rev. Joseph T. Smith, D. D., of Baltimore, Moderator of the General
Assembly of 1889. Delivered before the Presbyterian Social Union of Philadelphia on Monday
Evening, April 22, 1901 in the Bullitt Building. Philadelphia: Press of Alden, Lane, and Scott, 1889.
1st . Stiff gray paper wrapper, now detached, wrapper soiled, a few small chips at the edges. 6 x 9, 20
clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [328]

$32.50
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The main events commented upon are The formation of the first Presbytery in 1706; Formation of the
first Synod, in 1716' Adopting Act of 1729; The first disruption, in 1741, with the following reunion, in
1758; Organization of the General Assembly, in 1788; Centennial Assembly of 1888.

Smith, Joseph. Old Redstone; or, Historical Sketches of Western Presbyterianism, its Early
Ministers, its Perilous Times, and its First Records. Philadelphia: Lippincott, Grambo & Co., 1854.
First Edition. Purple publisher's cloth stamped in blind with bright gilt spine titles, light wear to spine
ends & corners - the binding is near-fine. Old paper spine label, bookplate, and tp blindstamp of the
New Jersey Historical Society, "deaccesioned" in ink over the blindstamp. Former owner's signature on
the ffep. 459 clean and unmarked pp., with several plates. Very good. Hardcover.  [3964]

Howes S621. A local history, focused upon the Presbyterian Church, but significant enough to make it
into Howes USiana, a standard bibliography of Americana.

Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography no. 4985. "A valuable book with details on
revivals and their leaders."

The Redstone Presbytery today includes the Pennsylvania counties of Westmoreland, Fayette,
Somerset and Cambria, in the southwestern portion of the state. The “Old Redstone” was much larger,
“the territory embraced within the limits of the Presbytery of Redstone included all the south-western
part of Pennsylvania, and that portion of Virginia which stretches along between the Ohio and the
western border of Pennsylvania.”

This volume contains both doctrinal and historical matter. Some of the contents are: An Historical
Sketch of the Western Country, from its first settlement; Manners, Customs, Usages, and Domestic
Circumstances of the Country, prior to, and during the existence of the Old Redstone Presbytery;
History of the early Efforts to introduce the Gospel; including some account of the Rev. Charles Beatty,
one of the first missionaries; General Facts and Circumstances, respecting the Old Presbytery and its
members; Houses of Worship, Sacramental Scenes, Stoves in Churches, Baptisms, Catechising,
Privations, &c.; The Rural State of Presbyterianism in the West seventy years ago; Religious
Conversation then prevalent; Temperance, and the Whiskey Insurrection; The Views and Practice of
our forefathers on the subject of Psalmody; With many biographies, individual congregational histories,
records, etc.

$75.00

Sprague, William B. The Annual Sermon, preached before The American Society for the
Meliorating the Condition of the Jews, in the Presbyterian Church, on May 9, 1847, in the
Presbyterian Church, Mercer St., New York. Middlebury [VT]: Justice Cobb, Printer, 1847. 1st .
This originally had a blue wrapper, no only the back part of it remains. 6 x 9, 22 clean pp., old pencil
notes in pencil on the front. Good. Pamphlet.  [1430]

Unusual imprint for this item, published the same year as it was first issued at Albany, NY., with a
slightly different title. William Buell Sprague (1795-1876), exhorts his hearers to support missionary
efforts to the Jews. His text is Numbers 23:23; "According to this time it shall be said of Jacob and
Israel, What hath God wrought?" "It will be no misapplication of this passage, to use it, as I design to
do on the present occasion, in illustration of the importance of this wonderful people, as evinced by the
dealings of God towards them, and the purposes which He accomplishes by them." - p. 6. "Jesus
introduced not a new religion, but a new dispensation...the Jews were, for a considerable time, the sole
guardians and promotors of Christianity." - p. 18.

$65.00

Sprague, William B. Character of Jesus Christ. A Sermon delivered June 13, 1827, before the
Hampden Association of Ministers, and published by their request. Hartford [CT]: Printed by
Goodwin & Co. , 1827. 1st . Printed wrapper, 6 x 9, untrimmed edges, 31 pp., faint tidemark

$42.50
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throughout. Signature of Daniel G. White on the front. Good. Pamphlet.  [367]

William Buell Sprague (1795-1876), preaches on Philippians 2:6-11. He sets forth the Bible teaching of
the divinity of Christ and refutes the unitarianism prevalent in New England in his day. He shows that
Christ is truly God and truly man, and that those who would accept Him as Mediator but reject Him as
God, are deceiving themselves.

Sprague, William B. A Sermon addressed to the Second Presbyterian Congregation in Albany,
March 4, 1838, the Sabbath after intelligence was received that the Hon. Jonathan Cilley,
Member of Congress from Maine, Had Been Murdered in a Duel with the Hon. William J.
Graves, Member from Kentucky. Albany: Printed by Packard and Van Benthusen, 1838. 1st .
Pamphlet. Blue printed wrapper, 5 1/2 x 9, center crease, 15 pp., unreadable inscription on front. Very
good. Pamphlet.  [306]

The title on the wrapper is, "Doctor Sprague's Sermon, occasioned by the Late Tragical Deed at
Washington."

$42.50

Sprague, William B. A Sermon addressed to the Second Presbyterian Congregation in Albany,
March 4, 1838, the Sabbath after intelligence was received that the Hon. Jonathan Cilley,
Member of Congress from Maine, Had Been Murdered in a Duel with the Hon. William J.
Graves, Member from Kentucky. Albany: Printed by Joel Munsell, 1838. 1st . Green printed wrapper
with title "Doctor Sprague's Sermon, occasioned by the Late Tragical Deed at Washington." 5 1/2 x 9
inches, 16 pp. Very good. Pamphlet.  [1438]

The title on the wrapper is, "Doctor Sprague's Sermon, occasioned by the Late Tragical Deed at
Washington." A sermon on I Timothy 2:1-2, exorting prayer for rulers. Reasons given as to why
Christians should pray for civil authorities, and remarks against duelling.

$42.50

Sprague, William B. A Sermon addressed to the Second Presbyterian Congregation, Albany, on
Sunday morning, September 5, 1858, on the completion of The Atlantic Telegraph. INSCRIBED
by Sprague. Albany [NY]: Charles Van Benthuysen, 1858. 1st . Printed light green wrapper, 6 x 9,
center crease, 32 clean pp. Inscribed by the author behind the title page, "Hon. Edward Everett, With
the kind regards of WBS." Everett was Secretary of State under Millard Filmore, governor of
Massachusets, US Senator from Massachusetts, and United States Ambassador to the United Kingdom,
and also served as president of Harvard University. He was to give the opening address at Gettysburg,
before Lincon's famous brief words. Good. Pamphlet.  [1440]

A sermon on Psalm 77:19, "Thy way is in the sea." The main points are, 1. Let us learn, not only of the
manifestation, but of the hiding of God's power; 2. The greatnessor the littleness of the human intellect,
according to the standpoint from which it is viewed; and 3. This mysterious passage of the lightning
through the sea, marks a bright epoch in the history of the world's progress.
William Buell Sprague (1795-1876), born in Andover, Connecticut; graduated at Yale in 1815, and
afterwards studied at Princeton for two years. He was ordained in the Congregational Church at West
Springfield, Massachusetts, in 1819 and was pastor there for ten years. In 1829 he accepted a call to the
Second Presbyterian Church in Albany and served in that congregation as pastor for forty years. “He
has been well and truly described as an ‘illustrious man; a cultivated, elegant, voluminous, useful and
popular preacher; an indefatigable and successful pastor; an unselfish and devoted friend; loving,
genial, pure, and noble; an Israelite, indeed, in whom there was no guile; one of the most childlike,
unsophisticated, and charitable of men.’ While he never relaxed his pulpit and pastoral duties, his
added literary labors were prodigious, and their fruits exceedingly great.” – M’Clintock & Strong.

$125.00
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Sprague, William B. A Sermon delivered in connection with the Anniversary of the American
Society for the Meliorating the Condition of the Jews, in the Presbyterian Church, Mercer Street,
New York, on Sabbath Evening, May 9, 1847. New York: Published by the Society, 1847. 1st .
Printed yellow wrapper, 6 x 9, 24 clean pp., old pencil notes in pencil on the front. Very good.
Pamphlet.  [366]

William Buell Sprague (1795-1876), exhorts his hearers to support missionary efforts to the Jews. His
text is Numbers 23:23; "According to this time it shall be said of Jacob and Israel, What hath God
wrought?" "It will be no misapplication of this passage, to use it, as I design to do on the present
occasion, in illustration of the importance of this wonderful people, as evinced by the dealings of God
towards them, and the purposes which He accomplishes by them." - p. 6. "Jesus introduced not a new
religion, but a new dispensation...the Jews were, for a considerable time, the sole guardians and
promotors of Christianity." - p. 18.

$65.00

Spring, Gardiner. The Doctrine of Election illustrated and established in a Sermon preached on
the evening of the second Lord's Day in December, 1816. New York: E. B. Gould, 1817. Removed
pamphlet, no wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches, 43 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1368]

Rev. Gardiner Spring, (1785-1873), American Presbyterian minister, pastor of the Brick Street
Presbyterian church in New York City for 63 years. An excellent scholar, he commenced the study of
the Greek & Latin languages at the age of 12. Dr. Spring was a Calvinist, a friend of the American
Bible Society, and an advocate of missions and revivals, although critical of what he considered to be
“spurious revivals.” He was widely useful as an author and preacher and “few men in any profession
have made a more enduring mark on the age.” In this sermon he states the truth of the Doctrine of
Election and answers objections to it.

$20.00

Spring, Gardiner. Something Must Be Done: A New Year's Sermon, preached on the last day of
the old year. New York: Dodge & Sayre, 1816. First Edition. Removed, 5 x 8 1/2 inches, 39 pp., last
two leaves with repairs to edges, tp starting to detach. Light pencil marginalia on a few pp. We did not
notice this until taking the pictures, it is so faint, but there appears to be an old dampstain in the bottom
margins of this pamphlet. Good. Pamphlet.  [4001]

A sermon on revivals, with the text being 2 Chronicles xxix. 16, 17. The main points are, What a
Revival of Religion is; The necessity of Revival among ourselves; What ought to be done in attempting
it; and, the Reasons why we may hope to succeed in the attempt.

No. 5069 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography.

Rev. Gardiner Spring, (1785-1873), American Presbyterian minister, pastor of the Brick Street
Presbyterian church in New York City for 63 years. An excellent scholar, he commenced the study of
the Greek & Latin languages at the age of 12. Dr. Spring was a Calvinist, a friend of the American
Bible Society, and an advocate of missions and revivals, although critical of what he considered to be
“spurious revivals.” He was widely useful as an author and preacher and “few men in any profession
have made a more enduring mark on the age.”

$35.00

Sprott, Nelle McMaster; McMaster, Mary Rice. The Family History of Hugh Buchanan McMaster
(1820-1873) and Elizabeth Boatwright Fleming McMaster (1825-1897); Their Forebears and
Descendants. Not noted: Self published, 1992. 1st . c1992 - the last date we saw recorded for a birth.
Spiral bound, 8 1/2 x 11, 80 pp. with illustrations, as new. As new. Spiral_bound.  [525]

The family history of Covenanter Hugh McMaster, emigrant from Ireland to South Carolina.

$42.50
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Stanton, R. L. Lay Evangelism. A Paper read before the Presbyterian Ministerial Association of
Cincinnati, April 19, 1875. Cincinnati: Elm Street Printing Company, 1975. 1st . Printed light green
wrapper, old creases from folding, 5 3/4 x 9, 28 clean pp, a couple of waxed pencil strokes on the front
cover. Good. Pamphlet.  [1509]

The preaching of Moody, Sankey, Whittle, and Bliss engendered controversy amongst the Presbyterian
Churches, and Rev. Thomas H. Skinner had presented to this Ministerial Association a paper in
opposition to the irregular preaching of lay ministers. Dr. Stanton herein refutes Skinner, and says that
the Bible alone, and its proper interpretation, should settle the issue. His conclusions are to favor and
allow such preaching as a work of God.
Robert Lodowick Stanton (1810-1885), b. Preston, CT; died at sea on route to Europe. A Presbyterian
minister, he graduated from Lane Seminary in Cincinnati, OH, and earned a D.D. from Princeton. He
was president of Miami University (Ohio) from 1868 to 1871. Earlier in his career was Professor of
Theology at Danville Theological Seminary in Kentucky. His brother was the abolitionist Henry
Brewster Stanton, husband of Elizabeth Cady Stanton. It is said that the family was influenced by the
preaching of Charles Finney while they were members of the Presbyterian Church at Rochester, NY.
“[they] joined the Presbyterian Church and listened to the revivalist preacher Charles Grandson Finney,
a ‘New School’ Presbyterian of fiery brilliance. All the Stantons were influenced by Finney’s message
of social reform through active religious faith.” - Saldivar, Toni - The Remarkable Stantons.

$45.00

Stephens, John Vant. The Founding of Lane Seminary. Cincinnati, OH: Lane Seminary, 1941. First
Edition. Stiff thin black covers, bright gilt titles on the front, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, 27 pp., two illustrations.
Small white paper label base of spine, "Presented to the Historical Foundation by the Author, Aug. 11
1941" in ink on the ffep. Very good. Hardcover.  [1976]

"A reprint by permission from One Hundred and Fifty Years of Presbyterianism in the Ohio Vally."

$15.00

Sterrett, Edward R. Historical Sketch of Bethany Temple Presbyterian Church, 1906-1931.
Philadelphia: Bethany Temple Presbyterian Church, 1931. 1st . Silver and blue wrapper, stapled, a
couple of creases to the wrapper. 6 x 9 inches, 40 clean pp., many illustrations from photographs.
Good. Paperback.  [1187]

$22.50

Stewart, Alexander. Account of a late Revival of Religion in a part of the Highlands of Scotland:
By Alexander Stewart, Minister of Moulin, in a Letter to the Rev. David Black, Minister of Lady
Yester's Church, Edin. Edinburgh: J. Ritchie, 1800. First Edition. Removed, 5 1/4 x 8, 38 pp., light
pencil markings. Good. Pamphlet.  [3471]

ESTC T107773; Roberts, Revival Literature, no. 5129. Stewart writes, "As you have signified to me
the opinion of Dr. Erskine, Dr. Hunter, and other respected friends, that the happy revival of religion
amongst us ought to be made more generally known, and that it might be useful to publish an account
of it; I shall now endeavour to give a more circumstantial detail of its commencement and progress..."
p. 3. A first-hand account of the Moulin Revival.

$200.00

Stirton, John. Crathie and Braemar, A History of the United Parish. Aberdeen: Milne and
Hutchison, 1925. 1st . Dark blue cloth, large 8 1/2 x 10 1/4 inches, xiii. 468 pp. printed on thick stock.
Frontispiece & 25 fine illustrations, many of which are tipped in. Spine faded with light chipping at the
ends; once belonged to a Presbyterian historical society and has white call numbers on the spine and an

$225.00
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ink name stamp on the front cover - this never had a card pocket. Good. Hardcover.  [1350]

The history of these parishes near the royal castle of Balmoral. A chapter on Balmoral is included.

Stormont, Gilbert R. 1810-1910 Centennial Celebration of the United Presbyterian Church,
Princeton, Indiana. Terre Haute, IN: The Moore-Langen Printing Co., 1911. First Edition. Green cloth
hardcover, a few small fleck/stains to the binding, 6 x 9, 117 clean pp., illustrated, tight. Small paper
label base of spine, penciled call numbers within; no other library matter. This came from a church
historical society. Good. Hardcover.  [2053]

A history of the church with papers presented on various topics, including Some War History; A Little
Boy's Recollection of 50 Years Ago; Incidents of a Ten Year's Pastorate; Memories of a Former Pastor;
A Country Boy Who Became a Preacher; Personal Characteristics of Some Leaders.

$75.00

Strupl, Milos. History of the Presbytery of South Carolina, 1784-1984. Greenwood, SC:
Bicentennial Task Force of the Presbytery of South Carolina, 1984. First Edition. ISBN:
B0006YHKMQ. Very good blue cloth hardcover, ex church historical society library, 6 x 9, 181 clean
pp., tight, illustrated. Very good. Hardcover.  [2008]

$35.00

Swofford, Bertha Wright. The Light Shineth: History of Central Presbyterian Church, Kansas
City, Missouri, 1857-1957. Kansas City, MO: Brown-White-Lowerll Press, 1957. First Edition. ISBN:
B0007EH9QC. Very good blue cloth hardcover, 6 x 9 inches, 132 clean pp., tight, illustrated, private
name ink stamp on the ffep. Very good. Hardcover.  [2012]

$18.00

Symmes, Joseph G. Historical Sketch of the First Presbyterian Church, of Cranbury, N. J.
Delivered on Thanksgiving Day, November 28, 1867. Trenton, NJ: Murphy & Bechtel, Book and Job
Printers, 1869. 1st . Blue printed wrapper, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, 32 clean pp., a few small chips from the
wrapper edges. Good. Pamphlet.  [419]

A history of the church and area, with lists of pastor and elders back to 1744. Includes lists of
subscribers for building the parsonage in 1758, and the new church building in 1788.

$42.50

Tenney, S. M. Souvenir of The General Assembly of The Presbyterian Church, U. S. 1924. ISBN:
B00089PQDY. Stiff paper wrappers, staple-bound, 5 1/4 x 9, ex historical society with markings (never
had a card pocket), over 200 pp., many illustrations. Thin tidemark top margin towards end. Good.
Paperback.  [3257]

This souvenir is a biographical record of southern Presbyterian ministers, with illustrations/photos and
a record of their lives. It includes such luminaries as Francis McFarland, Benjamin Morgan Palmer,
John S. Wilson, Thomas Verner Moore, Stuart Robinson, Robert Lewis Dabney, William Swan
Plumer, and many more.

$35.00

The Synod of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of America . Early Presbyterianism in
Wisconsin: Centennial Edition. NP: The Synod of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of
America , 1951. 1st . Paperback, top corner bumped and light scuffing to the cover. Text is clean and
unmarked. 116 pp., illustrated. Good. Paperback.  [1219]

Illustrated with photos and maps. Includes an account of missionary work with the Stockbridge Indians.

$20.00
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Thompson, M. L. P. Discourses preached in the Second Presbyterian Church, Cincinnati, Ohio,
September 26, and November 28, 1861, on the occasion of the National Fast and the Annual
Thanksgiving. Cincinnati: Gazette Company Print, 1861. 1st . Pamphlet. Printed wrapper, 5 3/4 x 9,
center crease, 24 + 22 pp., very good. Very good. Pamphlet.  [305]

Two sermons: I. The Sword; A Divine Judgment for Sin; II. Thankful for Everything. Thompson states
that a conspiracy has been formed for the overthrow of the government. "We know that the advocates
and supporters of the system of slavery determined upon nationalizing it, or at least of the failure of
that, upon separating the States in which it exists from the free States, long ago marked out for
themselves the course they would pursue, and from that day to this they have pursued it with a steady
and unfaltering step...we can trace this whole rebellion through all its processes, from the egg in the
nest and the bird that dropped it there, to the flight of its disastrous progeny. The rebellion has no
secrets." pp. 12-13

$62.50

Throop Avenue Presbyterian Church. Jubilee Memorial of the Throop Avenue Presbyterian
Church and Mission. Brooklyn: By Order of the Session, 1899. First Edition. Very good maroon cloth
hardcover, 5 1/2 x 7 3/4, 190 clean pp., small white spine label and emboss stamp on tp from a church
historical society.  Very good. Hardcover.  [1992]

A collection of addresses given at the Memorial Services that relate the history and ministry of the
church. This church was organized in 1852 as the Throop Avenue Mission Sabbath School and was
organized as a church in June of 1862, remaining in the same mission building until 1867 when it
moved into a new building at Willoughby and Throop. The original building was then used by the
German Presbyterian Church, which began as a new congregation in 1867.

$35.00

Ulmer, Maurice S. The Covenanters of Fairfield County: A History of the Richmond Reformed
Presbyterian Church. Lancaster, SC: Craftsman Press, 1996. ISBN: B004DYDIR6. Spiral bound, 8
1/2 x 11, illustrated, 22 clean pp. Very good. Spiral_bound.  [3630]

$45.00

United Associate Synod. Report on the Revival of Religion, by a Committee of the United
Associate Synod. 1841. Glasgow: William Lang, 1841. Removed, 5 1/2 x 8 1/2, 16 pp. Good.
Pamphlet.  [3524]

Not in Roberts. Reports on revivals from the Presbyteries of Orkney, Forfar, Stirling and Falkirk,
1838-1841. "We cannot find words too strong in which to summon the piety and zeal of the United
Secession Church to fresh ardour in this work of God."

$30.00

United Original Seceders. The Original Secession Magazine, for 1858-59-60. New Series Volume
IV. Glasgow: D. Bryce & Robert Brown, 1860. First Edition. Blue cloth, 5 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches, former
owner's names on front end papers, light scuffing to binding, small nick to head of spine. iv., 588
generally clean pp., infrequent pencil marginalia, a few lines circled in pencil in the table of contents.
Good. Hardcover.  [4420]

These years include reports on the Prayer Meeting Revival begun in New York city in 1858 and on the
Ulster Revival.

“The title of this Periodical is derived from the Synod of United Original Seceders. That body, take to
themselves the name of Original Seceders, because they adhere to the same principles with Ebenezer
Erskine, and those who, with him, seceded from the Established Church of Scotland in 1733. In the
year 1747, the unhappy dispute, respecting the burgess oath, was the means of dividing the Secession

$100.00
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into two parties, known by the name of Burghers and Antiburghers. The one of these parties, in the end
of last century, and the other, in the beginning of the present century, was again divided on the question
of the magistrate's power, at which time the great body of seceders departed from the principles of the
covenanted Church of Scotland, as stated in the Confession of Faith, and witnessed for in the original
testimony emitted by the fathers of the secession. In 1842, the remnant of Burghers and Anti-burghers
who still adhered to the original principles of the secession, were reunited, and took to themselves the
name of United Original Seceders, to intimate, that they comprised all those who still adhered to the
original principles of their seceding- fathers.

“Under the patronage and sanction of this body, the Original Secession Magazine is put forth. The
United Original Secession Church is Calvinistic in doctrine. On this head, the most entire unanimity
prevails among her office-bearers and people, and it will be one aim of this publication to promote
purity of doctrine in the land, by the occasional illustration and defence of important truths, and by a
resolute opposition, as occasion may be presented, to all errors and heresies that now prevail, or that
may hereafter arise.

“The Original Secession Church is Presbyterian, in worship, and government, and the views advocated
in this Magazine shall be in accordance with the distinctive principles of Presbytery, and in opposition
to all hostile systems.’ - from the Introduction to the first issue, January 1847.

Theology, book reviews, missionary news, biography, sermons, travel, etc.

Van der Werp, Henry. The Psalms: New Metrical Version with Tunes New and Old. NP: [Joint
Commmittee of Reformed and Presbyterian Churches], (1911). First Edition. ISBN: B000O2ELFO.
Black cloth hardcover with gilt titles, 6 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, 291 (1) clean pp., tight. Small white paper
label base of spine.  [1984]

"This New Metrical Version of the Psalms - the result of nine years of conscientious labor - has been
prepared by a Joint Committee, representing nine Reformed and Presbyterian Churches in the United
States and Canada, afterwards carefully revised by a Commitee of the United Presbyterian Church,
with the assistance of the Rev. Edward A. Collier, D.D. of the Reformed Church in America, and of the
Rev. Charles E. Craven D.D. of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of America, both of
whom had shown exceptional gifts as members of the Joint Committee. This verson has been
unanimously approved by the afore-mentioned Churches and either recommended or adopted for use in
their Public Worship." - Preface.

$45.00

Van Rensselaer, C. [editor]; Dabney, Robert L.; Alexander, Archibald; Henry, Matthew; et al. Home,
the School, and the Church; or the Presbyterian Education Repository. Vol. X. Philadelphia:
Presbyterian Board of Education, 1860. First Edition. Removed, 5 3/4 x 8 3/4, 196 pp. Good.
Paperback.  [3082]

Twenty-two articles, by different authors (some contemporary, some Puritan), on the subject of
Christian education. These include The Power, Wisdom, Goodness, and Holiness of the Family
Constitution, by Rev. John Harris, D.D.; Baptism Improved in the Care of Children, by Rev. Matthew
Henry; School Punishments; The Present Age, the Age of Women, by Rev. Alexander, T. McGill,
D.D.; Thoughts on the Education of Pious and Indigent Candidates for the Gospel Ministry, by Rev.
Archibald Alexander, D.D.; Compassionate Counsel to Candidates, by Rev. Richard Baxter; What is a
Call to the Ministry? by Rev. Robert L. Dabney; etc.

$32.50

Van Rensselaer, C. [editor]. The Presbyterian Magazine. Vol. V. - 1855. Philadelphia: [Presbyterian
Church], 1855. First Edition. Half leather with marbled paper over boards, scuffed, some paper to
boards chipped, outer hinges have short cracks at top, inside paper hinges fine, boards secure. 5 3/4 x 9

$50.00
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inches, recent former owner's signature on front-pastedown, some smudges to the front end papers, text
generally clean but some scattered staining. Engraved portraits of John Knox, Elisha Yale, John
M'Millan, and Sylvester Scovel. A couple of the tissue guards are torn. Good. Leather_bound.  [3883]

Articles of Revival Interest are: Fifty Years a Pastor - Dr. John M'Dowell at Elizabethtown, New
Jersey, & in Philadelphia; The Great Revival in Kentucky: Views of Drs. Alexander and Baxter; Dr.
Green's Bible Class at Nassau Hall [Revivals at Princeton]; Biographical Sketch of Dr. Cuyler
[Revivals in Poughkeepsie & Philadelphia]; Gilbert Tennent in the Great Revival

Other articles include:
"Friend of God," or, the Excellency of Faith and a Holy Life
The Humanity and Divinity of Christ
Inauguration of William S. Plumer, D.D., Western Theological Seminary
How Shall a Man be Just with God?
Outline of an Argument in Favour of Presbyterian Policy
Early Roman Catholic Missions in California
The Last Remnant of the Delawares in Nebraska
The Extent of the Atonement
The Immaculate Conception
The Fall of Sebastopol

Van Rensselaer, Cortlandt. Signals from the Atlantic Cable. An Address delivered at The
Telegraphic Celebration, September 1st, 1858, in the City Hall, Burlington, New Jersey.
Philadelphia: Joseph M. Wilson, 1858. 1st . Wrapper, 6 x 9, a few creases and pencil jottings on the
wrapper, 24 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [343]

Van Rensselaer reviews the process by which the submerged telegraph lines were laid. He also finds
religious lessons taught by the occasion, such as, The Superintendence of Divine Providence in the
Affairs of Men; and, The Triumph of Human Genius, Faith, and Perseverance.

$95.00

Voss, Louis. The Beginnings of Presbyterianism in the Southwest. New Orleans, LA: Presbyterian
Board of Publications of the Synod of Louisiana, 1923. First Edition. ISBN: B000873MNC. Printed
stiff wrapper, 6 x 9, 50 clean pp., slight edgewear to the wrappers. Good. Pamphlet.  [2025]

This history includes Presbyterianism in the Southwest; The Presbytery of Mississippi; The Synod of
Mississippi; First Protestant Sermon in New Orleans; Educational Institutions; Presbyterianism in
Central Louisiana; Presbyterianism in Other Points; The Presbytery of New Orleans; The Burning of
the First Church; The Ministry of Dr. B. M. Palmer; The Synod of Louisiana; Presbyterian
Publications; The First Orphan Asylum in the Southwest.

$45.00

[Walton, W. C.]. [Narrative of a revival of religion, in the Third Presbyterian Church in
Baltimore, with remarks on subjects connected with revivals in general]. [Northampton]: [H.
Ferry], [1826]. First Edition. Lacks the wrapper, on which the full title, author, and imprint are printed.
Head of tract reads "Narrative, &c." Bibliographic information included with item. Removed, 4 1/4 x 7,
24 pp., complete except for the printed wrapper. Good. Pamphlet.  [3495]

No. 5579 in Roberts, Revival Literature. The author relates the means by which a revival was brought
about in his congregation, and wishes for this pamphlet to serve both as an aid and as a warning to
those who also seek the same. His efforts were inspired by accounts of the successes of Asahel
Nettleton.

$30.00
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Warren, Edward L. The Presbyterian Church in Louisville from its Organization in 1816 to the
year 1896. Chicago: None noted, 1896. ISBN: B000HHVBHW. Tall maroon cloth hardcover with gilt
title on front, 9 x 11 1/2 inches, some surface scuffing, engraved portrait frontispiece of the author as a
young man, dampstain lower left corner. Contemporary portrait phot of the author laid in. 36 clean pp.
printed in double columns. The text block is pulled from the binding, intact as one piece. Fair.
Hardcover.  [1982]

Reprinted from Memorial History of Louisville.

$30.00

Waterbury, J. B. Considerations for Young Men. New York: American Tract Society, 1851.
Blindstamped cloth hardcover, 4 x 6 inches, worn at the top of the spine, 72, (2) pp., the last two pages
being a catalogue of books. Foxing throughout. Good. Hardcover.  [4035]

There are three main divisions to the book, which is written as a series of personal letters. I. Pleasures
and Anticipations; II. Dangers and Temptations; and III. Prejudices against Religion.

Rev. Jared Bell Waterbury, D.D. (1799-1876), born in New York City and converted at age 17 at the
Rutgers Street Presbyterian Church. Waterbury graduated with high honors from Yale College in 1822,
and entered Princeton Seminary the same year. In 1825 he was licensed to preach by the New York
Presbytery. He was an agent for the American Bible Society, and was successful in advancing the cause
of that organization by means of a tour of the southern States. Waterbury was pastor of several
congregations in New York and New England during his long career, and during the Civil War was
active in the Christian Commission, overseeing chaplains sent out to the troops. He served as a
missionary in Brooklyn, erecting tents on Fort Greene and Lefferts Park, where he preached to crowds
on Sundays.

$20.00

Waters, Miss Marie. Historical Sketch of the Neville Island Presbyterian Church in recognition of
the Centennial of the First Neville Island Church (1848-1948). Neville Island, PA: First Neville
Island Church, 1948. 1st Edition. Printed light green wrapper, 6 x 9, 11 pp., several illustrations. Very
good. Pamphlet.  [1535]

The author was "Teacher in Neville Island School."

$25.00

Webster, Richard. A History of the Presbyterian Church in America, from its Origin until the year
1760, with Biographical Sketches of its early Ministers; With a Memoir of the Author, by the Rev.
C. Van Rensselaer, D.D., and An Historical Introduction, by the Rev. William Blackwood, D.D.
Philadelphia: Joseph M. Wilson, by Authority of the Presbyterian Historical Society, 1857. First
Edition. Black publisher's cloth, stamped in blind, gilt to spine, 6 1/4 x 9 1/2 inches, binding is in
near-fine condition. Former owner's signature on ffep, steel-engraved portrait of the author by J. Sartain
with facsimile signature and tissue guard, some foxing to the engraving. 720 unmarked pp., light
foxing, tight. Very good. Hardcover.  [3973]

The 1908 Schaff-Herzog has the following note on William Blackwood (1804-1893) the Irish-born
Presbyterian who died in Baltimore, Maryland: He "edited the papers of the late Rev. Richard Webster,
with introduction and indexes, and published them under the title Webster's History of the Presbyterian
Church (Philadelphia, 1857); also the Biblical, Theological, Biographical, and Literary Encyclopedia
(2 vols., 1873-76)."

No. 5652 in Roberts, Revival Literature: An Annotated Bibliography. "A significant portion of this
excellent volume is devoted to revivals. Included in the biographical sketches are Jonathan Dickinson,
William Tennent, Gilbert Tennent, Ebenezer Pemberton, Richard Treat, John Cross, John Tennent,
Samuel Blair, John Rowland, Charles Beattie, John Blair, etc."

$95.00

56



It is no. 7375 in Roberts, Whitefield in Print, with a similar annotation regarding the Great Awakening,
and adding the names Alexander Craighead, Charles Tennent, Aaron Burr, William Robinson, Samuel
Finley, James Davenport, Samuel Davies, John Brainerd, and John Rodgers to the list of sketches of
ministers.

Western Theological Seminary of the Presbyterian Church in the U. S. A. Biographical Catalogue.
The Bulletin of the Western Theological Seminary : Volume 1. No. 4. May 1st, 1909. Allegheny,
PA: Trustees of the Western Theological Seminary, 1909. 1st . Bound in maroon library cloth with the
original stiff paper wrapper retained. The front of the wrapper is partially cracked at the hinge. The
binding is a little scuffed, but solid. Ex lib, with older matter and an 1895 presentation bookplate. 6 x 9,
355 clean pp. The call numbers and title are in gilt on the spine. There is a blotch on the spine probably
from a removed label. There is an old paper label on the spine, chipped on one edge, with a "P" on it. A
small stamp at back is probably the date when it was bound, May 1910. Good. Hardcover.  [358]

OCLC 38122536; 6 locations. An account of all of the faculty and students of this Presbyterian
Seminary from the class of 1827 to that of 1909. Each entry gives birth, death, academic history, list of
churches or other ministries the individual served, and books written by. With an index of names. This
school merged with the Pittsburgh-Xenia seminary in 1959 to form the present Pittsburgh Theological
Seminary.

$200.00

Wicklein, Edward C. Badger Kirk, Volume 1. NP: Edward C. Wicklein, 1974. 1st . Staplebound 8 1/2
x 11 sheets, 29 leaves printed (mimeographed?) on one side only. With one page of photos. Very good.
Staplebound.  [1516]

A Wisconsin history of the Associate Reformed Church of North America; Associate Reformed
Church of the West (later of America); Reformed Presbyterian Church of North America; Reformed
Presbyterian Church, General Synod; United Presbyterian Church of North America, with Historical
Sketches of each Congregation, 1840-1958.

$35.00

Wicklein, Edward C. The Scots of Vernon and adjacent townships, Waukesha County, Wisconsin.
[Vernon, WI]: Edward C. Wicklein, 1974. 1st . ISBN: B0006CG8G2. Spiral bound with stiff paper
covers, 8 1/2 x 11, 90 pp. plus additional pp. of photos. Several photos with written notes beside them.
Very good. Spiral_bound.  [1517]

The author collected much local lore and history and has made much use of Presbyterian church
records.

$50.00

Wiley, Mary Callum; East, William E. The Book of Remembrance 1862-1962: First Presbyterian
Church of Winston-Salem, North Carolina. Winston-Salem, NC: The Church, 1962. 1st . Blue cloth
hardcover with bright gilt lettering, 6 x 9, the book is in fine condition, could be sold as new. iv, 94 (2),
vii.-xv.  [1183]

Includes the text of the Sermon preached by Dr. F. H. Johnson at the Dedication of the Church, October
5, 1862

$20.00

Williamson, C. J. Is Man a Creation of an Evolution? Pittsburgh, PA: United Presbyterian Board of
Publication and Bible School Work, 1924. 1st . Large pamphlet, 5 3/4 x 8 1/2, printed paper wrapper,
20 clean pp. Good. Pamphlet.  [1373]

$15.00
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Rev. Williamson was the pastor of Highland Presbyterian Church, New Castle, Pa. Two main sections,
I. Difficulties the Theory of Evolution must Face, and II. False Claims of Evolutionists.

Williston, Seth. A Sermon on Revivals of Religion; containing a Caution to the Church, in the
Nineteenth Century, to beware of the Devices of Satan in Corrupting Them. New-York: D.
Fanshaw, 1827. 40-pp. pamphlet tipped in to an old Photomount pamphlet binder, ex lib matter on the
binder. 5 1/4 x 8 inches. Good. Pamphlet.  [3408]

With recommendations by Asahel Nettleton, David Porter, and Gardiner Spring. Roberts, Revival
Literature, no. 5817: "There is a very real sense in which a revival is 'all eyes focused on God.'
Therefore, to disrupt the work, Satan will seek to turn the focus from God to some man, doctrine,
practice, aberration, etc. Williston deals very wisely with these varous devilish wiles."

Seth Williston (1770-1851), b. at Suffolk, Connecticut, graduated at Dartmouth in 1791. His father was
a saddler and a farmer and Seth was an industrious youth working at his father’s side in these
occupations. Seth took lessons in Latin and other preparatory studies before entering an Academy at
Norwich, Vermont, and afterwards Dartmouth College. He taught school for about three years after his
graduation after which “a new impulse seems to have been given to his religious feelings, and a tone of
greater efficiency and elevation to his Christian character…[which] marked an important epoch in the
history of his life.” He commenced upon studies with the aim of entering the ministry, and 1794 was
licensed to preach by the Tolland County Association. The early years of his ministry was marked by
successful preaching as pulpit supply in churches in Connecticut and Vermont. In 1796 he visited the
“Chenango country” of New York State, then an unsettled wilderness. This area comprises what are
now Chenango, Broome, and Tioga counties. He was ordained as an evangelist by the North
Association of Hartford County, Connecticut, and he labored intensely as a missionary of the
Connecticut Society in this region of New York. In 1797 he organized a church in Lisle, N.Y., and was
ordained minister of the church in 1803. “Mr. Williston’s labours in this new country were prosecuted
with the most untiring zeal, and were attended by many tokens of the Divine favor. Not only his
immediate charge, but the whole surrounding region, was, to a great extent, under his supervision; and
the monuments of his ceaseless vigilance and fidelity were multiplied in every direction through an
extensive territory.” In 1810 Williston was installed as pastor of the Presbyterian church in Durham,
New York. He continued as pastor at Durham until 1828, when he began a ministry of preaching in
various churches across the state, and in writing several theological works. – quotations from Sprague’s
Annals.

$75.00

Wilson, Gill I. The Story of Presbyterianism in West Virginia. none: none, 1958. 1st . Stiff paper
wrapper, wrapper soiled, 6 x 9, 172 clean pp. Good. Paperback.  [320]

No imprint. The date 1958 suggests itself because the last dated statistical information in the book is
from 1957. Three time periods are surveyed, those of the Colonial, the Revolutionary War, and from
1865 to present. Treatments of Parkersbug Presbytery, the Colored Churches, Davis and Elkins
College, Grafton Presbytery, Grafton Presbytery, and Wheeling Presbytery.

$32.50

Woodbridge, John. Evangelical Religion Gaining Ground in this Country. A Sermon preached on
Thanksgiving-Day, 1858, in the Presbyterian Church, before the Baptist, Methodist and
Presbyterian Congregations of Saratoga Springs. Saratoga Springs: Steam Presses of G. M.
Davison, 1858. First Edition. Printed wrappers, 5 1/2 x 9, 31 pp., light blotches to front. Good.
Pamphlet.  [3547]

No. 5889 in Roberts, Revival Literature. After reviewing grounds for thanksgiving to God for His
blessings to America, Woodbridge focuses on the blessing of "the additions made by His grace to the
number of His people in this general revival."

$45.00
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Soreno Clark's biography of Woodbridge is Roberts 1108. "Woodbridge was a revivalist of
considerable power." He was an opponent of Finney and the New Measures.

Yeuell, H. Davis. Moving Mountains: A History of Presbyterian and Reformed Faith at Work in
Appalachia. Amesville, OH: Coalition for Appalachian Ministry, 1985. 1st . ISBN: B002YM141G.
Very good large softcover, 8 1/2 x 11, 38 pp., illustrated. Very good. Paperback.  [1518]

$32.50

59


